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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Thursday, May 4, 2023* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.36 (pg. 15) Total FY24 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  May 4, 2023 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2023, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2023 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2022 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2023 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2023?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority?

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23.
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24.

25. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

26.

27. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2022 - October 1,
 2021 through September 30, 2022).   

28. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q36 and Q37)

29. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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32. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

30.

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text



Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested.

Total Expenses must equal Amount Requested on page 1.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

36.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

37.

16



FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

38.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.37
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39.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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40.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2022 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2022 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance
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Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
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Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc.

Board of Directors Mecting

Motion: Electing Officers for 2022/2023 as follows: Sam Kaufiman, Chair; Niels

Hubbell, Vice-Chair; Joan Higgs, Secretary; John Sangston,

T
Made by:_Sgmly Jr:mlw Seconded by:

Treasurer.
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Failed

Date: ﬂLOZZD
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Joan Higgs, Secretary

Samuel J. Kaufman, Esq. Chairman
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Suzanne
File Attachment
Board Resolution election officers.doc
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc.: 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
                     
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Florida Keys 
Outreach Coalition, Inc. (a non-profit organization), which comprise the 
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and the related 
statement of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 
these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to 
the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement.   
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures 
selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s  
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internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, 
in all material respects, the financial position of Florida Keys Outreach 
Coalition, Inc. as of June 30, 2022 and the results of its operations and 
its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
 
Other Matters 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the 
financial statements taken as a whole.  The additional information on 
pages 22 to 23 as of June 30, 2022, which includes the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and Schedule of State and Other Financial 
Assistance are presented for additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected 
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting records and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves and other procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our 
report dated October 14, 2022 on our consideration of FKOC’s internal 
control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering FKOC’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance.   
 
 


 
October 14, 2022 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Statement of Financial Position  


 
June 30, 2022  


 
 
 
                                                                      
Assets 
 
 
Cash -- checking & savings                                  $  717,920 
Cash -- restricted                                             138,006 
Cash -- endowment funds                                         51,238 
Investments -- Mutual Fund and CD                              437,351 
 
Grants and accounts receivable - 
  FKOC Program                                                125,078 
Prepaid expenses and other assets                              14,704      
 
                                                            1,484,297         
Fixed Assets 
  Property and equipment                                    1,585,270 
  Less: Accumulated Depreciation                             (615,394) 
      
      Total fixed assets                                      969,876 
 
         
      Total assets                                         $2,454,173          
 
 
 
Liabilities and Net Assets  
 
 
Accounts payable                                           $   32,256 
Accrued expenses, vacation and deferred revenue                25,879 
Notes payable                                                 339,230 
 
      Total liabilities                                       397,365                   
                    
 
Net assets 
  Without donor restrictions                                  988,068  
  Endowment funds                                              51,238 
  With donor restrictions                                   1,017,502  
 
       Total net assets                                     2,056,808  
 
 
       Total liabilities and net assets                    $2,454,173        
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 


Changes in Net Assets: 


Public support and revenue: 
  Grants $  650,637 
  HUD program grants 55,577 


Total grant revenues 706,214 
Revenue: 
  Residential fees 639,407 
  Donations and other income 97,481  
  Donated facilities 795,692 
  Unrealized loss on endowment funds (9,426) 
  Unrealized loss on investments (243,039) 
  Interest income, including endowment 410 


Total revenue 1,280,525 


Total public support and revenue 1,986,739  


Expenses: 
  Salaries, wages, benefits and contractor services 557,167 
  Payroll processing and related payroll taxes 52,900  


Total salaries and related expenses 610,067 


  Feeding programs 20,290 
  Anti-drug abuse/relapse prevention 11,837 
  Conference/Meetings 2,623 
  Occupancy - rent 12,049 
  Household supplies 27,207 
  Client services 92,766 
  Maintenance supplies and repair 29,963 
  Auto costs 3,403 
  Donated facilities 795,692 
  Utilities 177,338 
  Insurance 71,516 
  Interest expense 19,758 
  Telephone communications 19,768 
  Office supplies and equipment 17,723 
  Postage/courier 1,626 
  Volunteer and employee screening costs 975 
  Fundraising & public relations expense 2,033 
  Regulatory and membership fees 3,279 
  Hurricane costs and cleanup 2,112 
  Security and safety 396 
  Capital expenditures 155,946 
  Stipends 76,060 
  Investment expense                  -   - 


1,544,360 


Total functional expenses 2,154,427 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
  Administrative: 
    Bank charges and merchant fees                         $      625 
    Professional fees                                           6,939 
    Other administrative                                         -   - 
 
       Total administrative                                     7,564 
 
   
       Total expenses before depreciation                   2,161,991 
 
    
Depreciation                                                   36,268  
 
       Total expenses                                       2,198,259  
 
 
Decrease in net assets                                       (211,520) 
 
Net assets, beginning of year                               2,268,328 
       
 
Net assets, end of year                                    $2,056,808  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Statement of Cash Flows  


 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 


 
 
                 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
  Decrease in net assets                                   $ (211,520) 
  Adjustments to reconcile decrease in   
    net assets to net cash provided by       
    operating activities: 
      Unrealized losses on investments and endowment          252,465  
      Depreciation                                             36,268 
      (Increase) decrease in assets:                
        Receivables and other assets                         (106,848) 
      Increase (decrease) in liabilities: 
        Accounts payable, accrued expenses and 
          deferred support                                     13,242 
 
           Net cash used by operating        
             activities                                       (16,393)   
 
 
 
Cash flows from investing activities: 
  Acquisition of plant, property, and equipment               (22,948) 
  Investment in mutual and endowment funds                       -   - 
 
           Net cash used by investing activities              (22,948)    
 
 
 
Cash flows from financing activities: 
  Net note payable (repayments) borrowings                     (7,329) 
   
           Net cash used by financing activities               (7,329)     
 
 
Net decrease in cash                                          (46,670) 
         
Cash, at beginning of year                                    902,596  
        
 
Cash, at end of year                                       $  855,926         
 
 
 
Supplemental disclosure information: 
 
  Interest paid                                            $   19,758   
 
  Income taxes paid                                        $     -    - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022 
 
 


 
(1)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 


(a)  Organization 
 


The Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc., (‘‘FKOC’’) emerged from 
a grass roots initiative started in 1986 to respond to 
homelessness in Monroe County, Florida. 
 
Incorporated in 1992 as a federal 501(c)(3) non-profit 
organization, FKOC is the county’s largest provider of emergency 
shelter, transitional housing and supportive services for homeless 
individuals and families.  FKOC provides the resources and 
opportunities by which to attain residential, financial and 
personal stability and self-sufficiency.  
 
FKOC established an outreach center in 1994 offering information, 
referral and advocacy services.  The first shelter was opened in 
1995 to provide housing and case management for sixteen (16) 
homeless men in recovery from alcohol or substance abuse. 
 
After the successful transfer of excess military property to the 
City of Key West, FKOC acquired two (2) former Navy Housing 
facilities in 1999 and converted them into transitional housing 
for single men.  Two (2) additional buildings were secured in 2000 
for homeless women and women with children.  These four (4) 
buildings, located at Poinciana Plaza, are leased to FKOC by the 
City of Key West for a term of fifty (50) years at one dollar 
($1.00) per year. 
 
The Loaves and Fish Food Pantry was opened in 2000 to provide 
needy individuals and families with non-perishable food, 
disposable diapers, and personal care items. 
 
In 2003, FKOC purchased a residential group home, expanding the 
men’s residential program to include twenty (20) additional beds.  
An outreach office was also created at the new location, now known 
as the Neece Center for Homeless Recovery, and the Loaves and Fish 
Food Pantry re-located there from its initial rented facility.  A 
second distribution site was established at St. Peters Episcopal 
Church. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


-7- 







 


 
 


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies -- (Cont.) 
 


   (a) Organization -- (Cont.) 
FKOC continues to assess and adapt to changing demographics and 
service gaps related to individuals and families experiencing 
or at risk of homelessness. FKOC operates seven (7) residential 
facilities that provide twenty-four (24) emergency shelter beds 
for unaccompanied men; eighty-seven (87) transitional housing 
beds for unaccompanied adults, families with children and 
pregnant women; and up to nineteen (19) permanent housing beds 
in six (6) apartments for individuals and/or families with a 
disability.  Two (2) permanent housing units are fully handicap 
accessible and ADA compliant. 


 
FKOC assumed sponsorship of the Peacock Supportive Living 
program effective April 1st, 2014 due to the financially 
unsustainable future of the previous sponsor.  By August 1st, 
FKOC increased client capacity, completed major repairs, 
renovations and improvements, added staff, and introduced new 
programming to assist the health, functioning and overall well-
being of the thirty-eight (38) resident adults living with 
serious mental illness. In fiscal year 2019 FKOC added a unit 
to the supportive living program providing six (6) more beds. 


 
All of FKOC’s residential programs include intensive case      
management and a vast array of supportive services. 


 
73% of FKOC’s residential clients exited the program to 
permanent housing during the 12 month period ended June 30, 
2022. 


 
Funding was obtained in 2009 for major renovations of the four 
(4) transitional housing facilities at Poinciana Plaza.  The 
project was completed in August 2010. 


 
In 2008, FKOC purchased a vault at Key West Cemetery for the 
cremated remains of more than 300 homeless persons who die 
without the means for proper disposition. 


 
FKOC’s first endowment fund was created in 2008 under the 
management of the Community Foundation of the Florida Keys.  The 
balance at June 30, 2022 amounted to $25,709. 


 
A second endowment was established in 2012 as a permanent legacy 
fund.  The balance at June 30, 2022 amounted to $25,529. 


 
FKOC purchased a commercial condominium at the Offices at 
Northside complex and relocated its administrative operations 
from rented space to the new location, which is centrally 
located within one mile of its five residential facilities. The 
loan for the administration office was paid off in full during 
2016. In 2016, FKOC opened an outreach office in Tavernier to 
serve the Upper Keys, providing information, referral and 
emergency assistance and homelessness prevention. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
June 30, 2022 


 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
    
      (b) Basis of Presentation  


FKOC’s financial statements have been prepared on the accrual 
basis of accounting and are presented in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America.  


 
The financial statement presentation follows the requirements 
of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (‘‘FASB’’) in its 
Accounting Standards Codification (‘‘ASC’’) No. 958 Not-for-
Profit Entities (Topic 958)-Presentation of Financial Statement 
of Not-for-Profit Entities. The update addresses the complexity 
and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies 
in information about liquidity and availability of resources and 
the lack of consistency in the type of information provided 
about expenses. FKOC classifies its net assets, revenues and 
expenses as without donor restrictions or with donor 
restrictions based on the absence or existence of donor imposed 
restrictions. These classifications are defined as follows: 


  
          Without Donor Restrictions 


 
Represent available resources for the support of current   
operations that are either temporarily or permanently restricted 
and are not subject to any donor imposed stipulations. 


 
          With Donor Restrictions 


 
Represent resources whose use by FKOC is limited by donor-imposed 
stipulations that are permanent, expire with the passage of time 
or can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of FKOC 
pursuant to those stipulations. 


 
The primary sources of revenue for FKOC consist of grants from 
governmental agencies which, absent a specific restriction by 
the grantor, are considered to be available for unrestricted 
use, and tuition fees.  Grant revenue includes only that portion 
of the grant that was earned prior to the statement of financial 
position date.  All grant funds received as of the statement of 
financial position date which are considered to be applicable 
to future periods are reflected as deferred income on the 
Statement of Financial Position. 


 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities 
have been detailed in the accompanying Statement of Activities 
and Changes in Net Assets. 


 
Salaries and other expenses which are associated with a specific 
program are charged directly to that program.  Salaries and 
other expenses which benefit more than one program are allocated 
to the various programs based on the relative costs incurred.  
Administrative and other support expenses are allocated to the 
various programs based on each program’s salary expense. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
June 30, 2022  


 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


(c) Support and Expenses 
 
Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are 
measured at their fair values and are reported as an increase 
in net assets.  For the year ended June 30, 2022, Florida Keys 
Outreach Coalition, Inc. provided community support through the 
following programs: 
 


 Permanent Supportive Housing -- Two (2) supportive housing 
units for families who have a long term need for support 
as the result of a family member’s disability, whether a 
parent or a child. Support for this program is provided 
by Monroe County, Federal and State funds, foundations 
and community support as well as occupancy fees. 


 
 Special Needs Housing -- Four (4) supportive housing units 


dedicated to individuals and families whose needs cannot 
be met in a traditional shelter. Support for this program 
is provided by Monroe County, Federal and State funds, 
foundations and community support as well as occupancy 
fees. 


 
 Emergency Shelter -- Emergency shelter with twenty-four 


(24) beds for single men recovering from homelessness, 
alcohol and/or substance abuse.  Support for this program 
is provided by Monroe County, Federal and State funds, 
foundations and community support as well as occupancy 
fees. 


 
 Homelessness Prevention Program -- FKOC prevention 


program, with offices in Key West and Tavernier, provides 
information, referral and emergency assistance and 
homelessness prevention services. Support for this 
program is provided by Monroe County, State funds 
including TANF and Challenge, foundations and community 
support. 


 
 Transitional Housing -- Transitional housing facilities 


providing eighty-seven (87) beds for individuals and 
families, including single parents and intact families.  
Support for this program is provided by Monroe County, 
Federal and State funds, foundations and community 
support as well as occupancy fees. 


 
 Peacock Supportive Living -- Peacock supportive living 


provides permanent housing and essential services in 
three residential facilities for up to forty-four (44) 
homeless adults living with a diagnosed serious mental 
illness.  The program aims to maximize individual self-
sufficiency, health, well-being and community 
integration. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


(c) Support and Expenses 
 


 Loaves and Fish Food Pantry -- FKOC food pantry 
distributes non-perishable and limited perishable foods, 
disposable diapers and personal hygiene items from two 
(2) locations.  Support for this program is provided by 
the Southeast Episcopal Charities, United Way and 
community donations. 


 
            Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the 


accrual basis of accounting. 
 
 


      (d)   Assets Restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment 
     and Leasehold Improvements 


 
Assets restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment are 
capitalized at cost and include expenditures for improvements 
and betterments which substantially increase the useful lives 
of existing property and equipment.  Depreciation is provided 
on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 
the assets and includes the amortization of assets recorded 
under capital leases.  Items with values less than $1,000 are 
expensed. 
 
Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support 
at their estimated fair value.  Such donations are reported 
as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the 
donated asset to a specific purpose.  Assets donated with 
explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions 
of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment 
are reported as restricted support. 
 
Furniture and equipment are depreciated using the straight-
line method over their useful lives.  Leasehold improvements 
are being amortized over the shorter of the lease term or 
useful life. 


 
 


 (e)  Grants and Contributions  
 


Grants and contributions are recorded when earned or received 
by FKOC and are considered unrestricted as to Board of 
Directors determination of use unless otherwise stated by the 
donor.  Restricted grants, for specifically funded projects, 
are recognized as support to the extent that resources are 
utilized for the purposes specified by the donors. Any 
unexpended funds are recorded as deferred support. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
June 30, 2022  


 
 
 


 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


 (f)  Recognition of Revenues  
 


FKOC has both reciprocal or nonreciprocal transactions, 
however most of the revenue transactions are grants and 
contributions which when scrutinized under ASU 2018-08 
guidelines are non-reciprocal transactions. These are 
conditional contributions which are not subject to revenue 
recognition. The condition is met as the work is incurred in 
accordance with the grant agreement and any reporting 
requirements are administrative in nature and not a 
performance standard. The sources of grants and contributions 
given with the intention that the benefit is to the general 
public. 


FKOC adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method 
applied to all contracts not completed as of the prior year 
adoption date. Under this prior amounts continued to be 
reported in accordance with legacy GAAP. With the adoption of 
ASC 606 FKOC determined that the change did not result in an 
impactful change to the accounting of any revenue streams and, 
as such, no cumulative effect adjustment was recorded. 


Under Accounting Standards Update (‘‘ASU’’) 2018-08 FKOC 
transactions should be accounted for as a contribution or an 
exchange transaction. Transactions were evaluated to determine 
whether FKOC receives value in return for the resources 
transferred. FKOC also considered the ASU guidance to 
determine whether a contribution is conditional or not and how 
to better distinguish between donor-imposed conditions and 
donor-imposed restrictions. FKOC has taken ASU 2018-08 into 
consideration, when evaluating grants and contracts for 
applicability of ASC 606. The core principle of the new 
standard is that revenue recognition should ‘‘depict the 
transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an 
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity 
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or 
services’’ (ASC 606-10-05-3). The majority of FKOC’s 
contracts/grants fall under the new guidance rules which 
applies to contracts that are non-reciprocal exchange 
transactions and therefore are evaluated as such. 


To accomplish this objective, FKOC applied a five-step 
approach, as outlined in the ASU: Identify the contract with 
a customer; identify the performance obligations; determine 
the transaction price; allocate the transaction price to the 
performance obligations; recognize revenue when or as the 
entity satisfies performance obligations. Each of the above 
steps contains certain concepts and judgments that have had 
an impact on the revenue recognition process as described in 
ASC 606. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 
 
 
(1)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 


 
 (f)  Recognition of Revenues -- Cont. 


 
FKOC has been adhering to the rule that revenue is recognized 
when the performance obligation is satisfied.    


Contributions of cash and other support are recognized in the 
period the contribution is received and are reported as net 
assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any 
donor restrictions. Support that is restricted by the donor 
is reported as an increase in net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When 
a restriction expires (that is, when a donors lifts the 
restriction or purpose restriction is accomplished), net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets 
without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of 
activities and change in net assets as net assets released 
from restrictions. Contributions received and released from 
restriction in the same year are reported as revenue without 
donor restrictions in that year.  


(g)   Donated services, Materials and Facilities  
 


Donated materials are valued at their estimated fair value at 
the time of donation. Contributed (volunteer) services are 
reported as contributions if such services create or enhance 
non-financial assets or if they would have been purchased if 
not provided by contribution, require specialized skills and 
are provided by individuals possessing such specialized 
skills. Contributed services are recognized at their estimated 
fair values at date of receipt with an equal and offsetting 
amount in functional expenses in the statements of activities, 
resulting in no net impact on the change in net assets during 
the year. 
 
FKOC receives donated services from a variety of unpaid 
volunteers.  No amounts have been recognized in the financial 
statements.  FKOC received approximately 16,361 hours from 87 
volunteers during fiscal 2022.  


 
 


(h)   Functional Allocation of Expenses  
 


The cost of providing various programs and other activities 
has been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of 
activities.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated 
among the programs and supporting services benefited. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
June 30, 2022  


 
 


 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 


 
(i)   Income Taxes  
 


FKOC was organized as a non-profit organization and has 
received exemption under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) 
of the Internal Revenue Code and Florida income taxes. 
Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is provided for in 
the accompanying financial statements. FKOC does file a tax 
return with the Internal Revenue Service. Management believes 
that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, 
and as such does not have any uncertain tax positions that are 
material to the financial statements. FKOC is subject to 
routine audits by taxing jurisdictions. However, there are 
currently no such audits in progress for any tax period.  Tax 
periods 2019, 2020 and 2021 are subject to review by IRS should 
they choose to do so. 
 


(j)   Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 


For purposes of the statement of cash flows cash and cash 
equivalents consists of cash in banks. 
 


(k)   Estimates  
 


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles requires management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 


(l) Allocation of Expenses 
 


Certain common expenses which benefit more than one program 
are allocated based on estimated time of employees involved, 
percentages of assets utilized and to the extent permitted in 
funding source contracts. 
 


(m)   Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts  
 


No allowance for uncollectible accounts was made for the year 
ended June 30, 2022. 
 


(n)   Deferred Revenues  
 


Grant revenues which have not been expended at the end of 
the fiscal year are recorded as deferred revenue until they 
are expended for the purpose of the grant, at which time 
they are recognized as revenues. 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


-14- 







 


 
 
 
 


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 
 


 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 


 
      (o)   Long-Lived Assets     
 


    FKOC reviews the carrying values of its long-lived assets for 
possible impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets 
may not be recoverable. No adjustment has been provided for 
in the financial statements. 


 
 


      (p)   Concentrations of Credit and Market risk  
 


Financial instruments that potentially expose the organization 
to concentrations of credit and market risk consist primarily 
of cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained 
in high quality financial institutions and credit exposure is 
limited at any one institution. The organization has not 
experienced any losses on its cash equivalents 


 
                 


(q)            Compensated Absences 
 


Vested or accumulated vacation leave is recorded as an expense 
as the benefits accrue to employees and a fund liability of 
the respective fund that will pay it.  These accrued benefits 
are expected to be liquidated with expendable available 
financial resources during the course of operations. 


 
(r)                   Refundable Advances 
 


Refundable advances represent grants received in the current 
or prior years which are restricted for specific purposes or 
to support the activities of subsequent years.  Revenue is 
recognized only to the extent that related expenses have been 
incurred. 


 
(s)           Contingencies 


 
Financial awards from federal, state and local government 
entities in the form of grants are subject to audit by the 
respective governmental agencies. The possible disallowance 
by the governmental agencies of any item charged to the program 
or request for the return of any unexpended funds cannot be 
determined at this time. Accordingly, no provision for any 
liability that may result has been made in the financial 
statements. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
June 30, 2022  


 
 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


(t)  Economic Dependence 
 


FKOC provides some of its program services with funds received 
from programmatic sources, federal, state and local 
governments.  A significant reduction in the level of this 
funding, if this were to occur, may have an adverse effect on 
FKOC’s programs and activities. 


 
     (u)  Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
 


Accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework 
for measuring fair value, establish a fair value hierarchy based 
on the quality of inputs used to measure fair value, and require 
expanded disclosures about fair value measurements. 


 
Accounting standards establish a hierarchy for inputs used in 
measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs 
when available. Observable inputs are those that market 
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based 
on the best information available in the circumstances. The fair 
value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and 
the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the 
inputs used to measure the financial instruments fall within 
different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based 
on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement of the instrument. Each level is defined as follows: 


 
Level 1 -- Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities that FKOC can 
access. 


 
Level 2 -- Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets 
and liabilities in active markets and inputs that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for 
substantially the full term of the financial instrument. Fair 
values for these instruments are estimated using pricing models, 
quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics, or 
discounted cash flows. 


 
Level 3 -- Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or 
liability, which are typically based on an entity’s own 
assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market 
activity. 


 
FKOC’s financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, 
accounts payable, and notes payable. Fair value estimates area 
made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market 
information and information about the financial instrument. 
These estimates are subjective in nature and involve 
uncertainties and matters of significant judgement and, 
therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in 
assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.  
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 
 
     (v)  Liquidity and Availability     


 
FKOC receives significant contributions and grant awards with 
donor restrictions to be used in accordance with the associated 
purpose restrictions.  


 
The Board has established a long-term goal to cover the costs 
of general expenditures through: spending policy distributions 
from funds controlled by the Board, administrative fees allowed 
from grant sources, program service fees, and investment return 
on operating reserves.  


 
These revenue sources provided 100% of applicable costs for the 
year ended June 30, 2022. General expenditures include 
administrative and general expenses, fundraising expenses and 
cost of programs. 


 
Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, 
without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within 
one year of June 30, 2022, are comprised of the following: 


 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 717,920 
Pledges and accounts receivable   125,078  
Operating reserves held in 


investments 
     -   


Endowment spending policy 
distributions and 
appropriations 


     
     - 


  
 $ 842,998 
  


  
 


As part of the liquidity management plan, FKOC invests cash in 
excess of normal operating requirements in short-term 
investments. The Board has established a goal to have 180 days 
of operating reserves. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 
 


(2)  Property and Equipment 
 


A summary of major classes of depreciable property at June 30, 2022 
follows:                                                                           


                                         
            Land                      $  130,000                                    
            Building and improvements  1,103,910 
            Office condo                 170,000 
            Furniture and equipment      134,288          
            Vehicles                      47,072                                    
                                        
                                       1,585,270 
                                                                   
            Less accumulated 
              Depreciation              (615,394)                
   
                                      $  969,876                  


 
Depreciation expense amounted to $36,268 for the year ended June 30, 
2022. Equipment includes primarily furniture and fixtures and office 
equipment. At June 30, 2022, vehicles are fully depreciated.  
 


 
(3)  Grants Receivable 
 


Grants and accounts receivable at June 30, 2022 consist of the 
following: 


 
    Grants receivable: 
                            DCF ESG          $ 47,955 
                            HUD Peacock        23,135 
                                                                                                                                                                                                   Ocean Reef         20,000 
                          BOCC HSAB          16,190 
                           Other receivables  17,798  
   


    Total grants receivable      $125,078 
   
 


(4)  Lease Occupancy  
 


Residential programs and office space are provided under a separate 
lease agreement with the Key West Housing Authority.  The transitional 
housing and office space is located at the Poinciana Housing site in 
Key West.  The term of the sublease is fifty (50) years unless the 
term is in conflict with the City Charter.  In that event, the term 
of the lease is twenty (20) years, automatically renewing to fifty 
(50) years.  Annual rent expense is one dollar ($1) per building, or 
seven dollars ($7) per year. These financial statements reflect the 
‘‘in-kind’’ donation of approximately $791,000 based on management 
estimates representing the fair market value of the transitional 
housing as provided by the Key West Housing Authority.  These financial 
statements, as well, include the ‘‘in-kind’’ donation of approximately 
$5,000 based on the rental fees for office space provided by the Coral 
Isles Church for FKOC’s Upper Keys office in Tavenier. In addition, 
$4,862 was incurred in rent expense related to offsite document 
storage. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 


 
 


(5)  Endowment Funds  
 


At the heart of FKOC’s sustainability plan is the development of a 
robust business model and economic engine that generates sustainable 
sources of funding.  We know that in order to be sustainable we need 
a variety of funding sources that continually generate income to 
support our programs. FKOC has been planning for the future by 
encouraging planned giving through two (2) FKOC Endowment Funds which 
are managed by the Community Foundation of the Florida Keys.   
 
The first fund was established in 2008 with an initial investment of 
$10,000. The funds were contributed from the estate of a formerly 
homeless man who, after completing FKOC’s recovery program, became a 
dedicated employee and role model of more than five (5) years until 
his death in 2007.  
 
A second Legacy Endowment Fund was established in 2012 by and for 
donors who wish to restrict their contributions so that the principal 
would remain in perpetuity and only the interest generated could, at 
the request of FKOC Board of Directors, be directed toward funding 
program needs. 
 
The FKOC endowment funds have two principal goals: providing a 
significant and stable flow of funds over the short-term for current 
needs, while at the same time maintaining the purchasing power of 
the endowment over the long term, thus ensuring adequate resources 
for the future. 
 


 
(6)  Summary of Other State and Local Awards     


 
Monroe Board of County Commissioners - For the year ended June 30, 
2022, Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc. received a grant from 
Monroe Board of County Commissioners passed through the Human 
Services Advisory Board as additional funds used to provide for 
program operations and case management. The agreement does not 
require matching funds. These funds are used towards various local 
match requirements. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
June 30, 2022  


 
 
 


(7)  Notes Payable 
 


In February 2003, FKOC purchased a residential group home in Key 
West, Florida. The purchase was made from a non-affiliated non-
profit organization.  The purchase price was $700,000.  As part of 
the purchase, FKOC borrowed approximately $530,000 from a local 
bank.  The loan carries an adjustable rate with interest at 3.50% 
at June 30, 2022. The note requires monthly payments of principal 
and interest in the amount of $3,155.49. The loan matures on March 
1st, 2033. Interest expense for fiscal 2022 amounted to $19,758. The 
balance outstanding at June 30, 2022 is $339,230 and there was no 
accrued interest at that date. 


 
 
(8)  Line of Credit    
 


On June 30, 2007, FKOC entered into a $100,000 line of credit 
agreement with a local bank. The line was renewed for a two (2) year 
period at an interest rate of 5.50% on July 1, 2019 The balance 
outstanding at June 30, 2022 amounted to $-0- and interest expense 
amounted to $-0- for 2022. 


 
 
(9)        Commitments and Contingencies 
 


 
FKOC has received contracts as well as grant monies from various 
entities on a cost reimbursement basis, which were disbursed for 
specific purposes and are subject to audit by the granting agencies.  
Such audits may result in request for reimbursements due to 
disallowed expenditures.  Based upon prior experience, FKOC does not 
believe that such disallowances, if any, would have a material effect 
on the financial position of the organization. 


 
 
(10)    Litigation 


 
In August of 2021, a claim was filed regarding an alleged December 
2018 incident which occurred at a homeless shelter owned by the City 
of Key West, but operated and maintained by FKOC.  The plaintiff 
alleges he slipped and fell in the shower as a result of FKOC’s 
negligence.   
 
FKOC’s counsel cannot at this time give an opinion as to the likelihood 
of an unfavorable outcome to this lawsuit. FKOC’s counsel tentatively 
evaluates potential exposure in the range of $150,000-$200,000. FKOC 
is fully insured with no out of pocket deductible resulting from any 
claim. The policy covers all indemnity and expenses related to the 
claim, thus giving FKOC zero exposure to potential loss.  
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


June 30, 2022  
 
 
 
 
(11) Subsequent Events 


 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 14, 2022, 
the date at which the financial statements were available for issue 
and does not believe that there are any subsequent events that require 
adjustment or disclosure in the accompanying financial statements. 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 


 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 


 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022  


 
 
 
 
                                              Grant ID#              Period                                                 
 Program Title                                 CFDA #                Covered                Expenditure                     


 
Federal Awards: 
 
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development                             07-01-21                 $ 22,443 
  Special Needs Assistance Program for             14.267                  to 
  Chronic Homeless                                                      06-30-22 
 
 
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development                             03-01-21                   31,410 
  Rapid Rehousing                                  14.267                  to              
                                                                        02-28-22 
 
 
Dept. of Children and Families Emergency           KPZ33                07-01-21                   67,808 
  Housing Grant #KPZ33. 100% match requirement.    14.234                  to                               
                                                                        06-30-22 
 
 
Dept. of Children and Families Emergency            CV1                 07-01-21                  193,405 
  Service Grant                                    (COVID)                 to 
                                                                        06-30-22 
    
                                                                                                            ________ 
                     
       Total Federal Awards                                                                       315,066                       
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC. 
 


Schedule of State and Other Financial Assistance 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022  
 


 
 
 
 
 


Program Title                               CSFA #                  Expenditure                                  
 
 
State and Local Awards:                    
                                              
State of Florida Challenge Grant                60.014                     30,376 
 
State of Florida TANF Grant                     60.014                     24,429 
 
Human Services Organization -- Monroe              -                       110,000 
  County BOCC/COVID-19                                                                           
                                                                   
                                                                             
United Way of the Florida Keys -                  -                        19,875 
  Food Grant/Quick Assist/COVID                                                                      
                                                                   
                                                                               
Foundation Grants and Other                       -                       122,722 
   


 
Sheriff Forfeiture Asset Fund                     -                         6,322 
                                                                         ________ 
 
       Total State/Local Awards                                           313,724 
 
            Total Federal, State and Local Awards                       $ 628,790          
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


9425 SUNSET DRIVE, SUITE 180 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
 IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  


 
 


 
To the Board of Directors of 
Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc.: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
Florida Keys Outreach Coalition (‘‘FKOC’’)(a nonprofit organization), 
which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022, 
and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated October 14, 2022. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we 
considered FKOC’s internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of FKOC’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a 
control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or 
a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on 
a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described 
in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we 
did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to 
be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have 
not been identified. 


 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether FKOC’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of FKOC’s internal control 
or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
organization’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
October 14, 2022 
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OCCUPANCY FEES AS OF 07/01/2022

	



Men’s Residential Program Occupancy Fees 



William M. Neece Center for Homeless Recovery		$100.00 per week /$433.00 per mo.

2221 Patterson Ave., Key West, Fl 33040  (24 beds)



SunShine House

1620 Truesdale Court, Units 	1,2 & 3			$130.00 per week/$563.00 per mo. 

(24 beds)



SunRich House

1618 Truesdale Court, Units  1,2,3 & 4	$140.00 dbl/$607.00 per mo,     

(20 beds)	$145.00 dbl w/bath/$628.00

$165.00 single/$715.00 per mo 

								

Special Needs handicap accessible				 $140.00 per week/$607.00 per mo

1616 #4 & 1620 #4 

(4 beds)



Women’s Residential Program Occupancy Fees:



SunFlower House

1616 Units 1,2 & 3 Truesdale Court, Key West, Fl 33040	 $100.00 per week/$433.00 per mo 

1616 Unit 5 Family Unit					 $795.00 per month



SunShine House Extension

1615 Units 1 & 2 Truesdale Court, Key West, Fl 33040	 $130.00 per week /$563.00 per mo

(10 beds)



Family Residential Program Occupancy Fees:



Permanent Supportive Housing

1615 Units 3 & 4 Truesdale Court, Key West, Fl 33040	$820.00 per month/$9,840.00 per yr.



Peacock Supportive Living Program



1622 & 1624 Spalding Court, Key West, FL 33040

Single Occupancy						$570.00 per month/$6,840.00 per yr.

Double Occupancy						$435.00 per month/$5,220.00 per yr.

Deposit for remote/box					$  40.00 single

Deposit for keys						$  25.00 

Deposit for bedding/linen					$  20.00



MONITORS 	  (11)						$170 per month/$2,040.00 per yr.											X 11 = $22,440.00



                                 Rooms that have a refrigerator in them pay an additional $10 per month            .

Suzanne
File Attachment
Client Fee Schedule FY23.docx




;!• , .r<NAL REVENUE SERVICE 
~\ !TeICT DIRECTOR 
C - 1130 
ATLANTA, Gt 30301 


Date: 
JUN 1 0 1993 


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC 
PO BOX 4767 901 FLAGL~R AVENUE 


·KEY WEST, Fl 33041 


Dear App l i cant: 


ATTACHMENT F 


DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 


Empl I:Iyl:'r Identificati,:111 Number: 
65 - 0409898 


C1:intact PE-rs,:,n: 
ROBERTA VAN METER 


Contact TelephonE- Numb~r: 
(404) 331-0185 


Accounting Period Ending : 
C!ec ,:nib .., r 31 


Form 990 Rt:"quired : 
Ye.•S 


Ad dendum Aop Ii c.-s: 


Yes 


Bas.;d 1::,n in f o rmat ion supp lied, and assum ing you r oper.;t i,:ons Hi 11 b <? as 
sta t12d in your- cp p I i cat i I:,n f I:ir r-ecogn it i 1:,11 1:,f e >: emp i:; i ,:,n, 1-1 12 hcvi?. dett:f'n: i n,;,tl 
y 1:1u ar:; >:: >: 12mpt fr-om F8d8ral i nc1:im"" ta>: undt?r- s'2c ti1,n 501 ( a ) _,:,f the Intern.:il 
R1a:venue C,:id"" as an ~,rgani z at ion describ<?d in secti ,:1n 501 ( c )('.3) . 


We hav"" ftlr-ther- de':er-minea that yI,u are n,:,t a pr ivat.; f.:,undai:i,:in 1-rithi" 
the meaning of sect ion 509 ( a ) of the Code , bE-ca use you ar-e an or-gd ni =3tion 
c:escribed i n sect i1:,n !509(a)(2 ) . 


If your- sources of support, or- your purpos es, c haracter , or m<? thod of 
op erat ion change, please let us kno1-1 so He carr consider t he effect of t he 
change on your exempt s~atus an d f oundat ion sta~us . In the ca s e of an ame hd­
ment to your organizational oocument or by l aws, plea se sand us a copy o f t he 
anicnd6'd d,:,cumen -:: 1:, r b y!,,1,1s . Als,J, y•:lU sl10::1u ld inf•) rm us o f al I c ha nges i n y,:.ur 
ncm1:: ,:,r addres s. 


I 
As ,:,f J,,nuar-y :., 1984, y 1Ju an::' ! i ab l e f1) r ta >:,:,s under the Federa l 


:;isur-anc,;, C,:.111tr-i b 1.1 t i 1::.ns Acl: ( s1.:ic i a l ~,;,c ur i ty ta>:1:s) •rn r"'mun,·:r-ati ,:,n ,:,f '51 0 1) 


o r mor-e you pay to aach of your emp loyees dur in g a ca l endar yea r . Yo u ar~ 
not I iabl e fi:,r thi:.- t a x imp,,st:d undt:r the Federa l· Un-=,mp l -:•ym,;,n ,; Tai: Act <FUTr"I , . 


S in c1:: you ar::- nr::,t a pr- i v.:;tt':! f,:,undat i 1)n, ').'OU ar,;, ni:1t sub, j1:c:t ix, t-k-e ·e>:I'. is12 


tai:1:s under Chcpt;:r 42 ,:1 f th1:: Ci:,dla'. H,:11,1,;,ver , you are n1:1t aut,:1010ti:a l ly E:>:,,,111pt 
from tther- Feder-a l exc ise ~aNes . I~ you have any ques~ ii:in s ~bout eNcise , 
employw~nc, or- other- F8der; 1 ta Nes, please l et us knoH . 


,. 
Grantor5 and cont r i butors ~ay rel y on thi s d8~12r min .;tion un l 0ss ~ne 


: :1-c:e r- 71.; I ii12venue Serv i ce p11o l1 st1es ,o-c: ie:,• ti) the cr.,n t rary . :01-18'-',::r, 1: w 11 


I , :, s e y i:1 u r ~.,ct i 0 n 5 O 9 ( a ) ( 2) s .: a t u = , .z, ;i r '3 n to r ,:, r c (• n t r i b u to r ma y 11 1: • c r· 1:: I '/ 
,:,n this :iete1"'11ina-ci1)n 1f he ,:,r ;;h-e ·-ras i n pa r-: r-s-sp 1:ins i b l t: f o r, ,:, r- 1Ias =Ha ,·0 
,;f, -:: ha .;C-;; )r c'a i I u,E: .;o .; cs: , ,:.r ;:;h-.:, suostant i a I o r ~, a. 1:12-r i a I c '-,ang,;, :in ·;h,! 


Jar": I:,f ':ht' ,.1rgan i ::Jt i,:1n :r1at .'~s ultt":O I n / i:iI1r- 11)55 I:if •;Heh •i 1; at 11 1:, .:,r· i:' 'k ,:,r­
s he acou i r ~o k ni:1Hleage --:::-iat ':h8 : nte1•n.;l R12v12nue S,:;r·•1ic ,: i-,,ad '] l'J>= ll :i i:, r: : c , ;h.;·c 
/1:,u H•:iu t a 'l<:I ongE-r b e -: I .ss ii . ►:,a as ;, ;ec-:: i ,:in 509 ( ,. ) <: ) :, r g,1n i ="' c, ,:.n . 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC 


[t,:,nors may deduct con t:-ibuti,:,n s t,:, you as pr,:,vided in s~ctl,:,n 17,:) ,:,f l;h12 
C,:,dl::' . E:""qu1:,sts, legacies, devises, transfers, ,:,r gifts t,:, y;:,u ,:q·· f,:,r y,:,ur us,:;, 
are deductible for Federal estate and gift tax purposes if the y m~et the 
~ppl icab!8 provis i,:,n s of C,:,de s 1;,ct i•:ins 2055, 2106, and 2522. 


Contrl~~tion deductions are allowable to donors only to the e~t~nt thJt 
the i r contributions are g ifts, with no considerat ion received. Ticket pur­
chas2s and sinii l ar pa•ym1ents in c,:,njuncti,::,n i-iith fundraising ,,,·-.1ent-o; ni.iy n,:,t 
n,;,c,;,ssarily qualify .. s deductible ,:,:,ntributi,Jns, d1:2pending ,:,n the: circum·· 
stances . Set:e Revenu1:: Ruling 67-246, published in Cumulativ1:: E:ullet1n 1967-2, 
,:,n page 104, Hhich s1::ts forth guijelin1:s r'"'garding the d1educ-cibility · as chari­
table contributions, of payrn~nts made by ta~payers for admission to or other 
participa~ion in fundraising activ i t i 1::s for charity. 


In the heading of this letter He have indicated whether you must f il e Form 
990, Return of Organization Exempt From Incom1: Tax. If Yes is indic a ted , you 
are requ i red to file Form 990 only if your gross receipts ea~h year are 
n,:,rmal ly more than $25,000. Ho1-1ever, if y,:,u r>:?ce iv t:1 a f,Jrm 990 p,;ck.,:; ge in th-, 
ma ; I, please file the return >:Vi::n if you do not &>: ceed th1: 91·,:,ss r.:;,c,;,ia.:s t;.;;st . 
If you are not required t o f il e, s imply attach the l abe l provided, check ;; he 
boi: in thti:' i(f.'ad in g to indica te that y,,ur ann ual gross rec., ipts .,:;re normally 
$25,000 or less, and sign the return. 


l., a return is req u i rE:'o, it must b1:c f i I ed by the 15th d.:iy ,:,f the f i f':!1 
month after the end of your annual accounting ~eriod . A pena lty of s10 a day 
i s charged when a return is filed late, un less there is reasonable cause for 
th.,, delay . HoHeVE:'r, the maximum pena.ty c harged cannot exceed ~6,000 or 5 per­
cent ,:,f your gross rec2ipts for ~he year, Hhiche ver is 11::ss . This pena l ty may 
;;Is,:, be ch,,;-·aed if a return is n,)t comp let2, s,:, plt:,.,s12 be su1·e y,:o11r r2r,urn 1s 
complete befnre you file it. 


Y,:,u ari:: n,)t requirea to file F,;,,i,ara i inc,:ime t,,D: returns tinle<:s y,;,u ar,=, 
s1Jbj1:,c"'-: ti:, -: he tai: •:> n unr;;,lat..-d busin>=:-SS inc,:,nie unoer s>:?cti,:,n 5lt ,:,f th8 Code . 


If you are subject to this tai:, you must f l l e an income tax return on For~ 
990-T, E>: empt Organization Business Income Tai: Re~urn. In this letter we dre 
not decermining Hhether any of your present or propos1:d activities are unre­
l atea ~rade or bus in1::ss as defin ed in s ection 513 of the Coae. 


You n-,ed an employer identif ication number even if you have ,o ~mployP~s­
:t an employer identifica~ion number Has ~ot enterea on ycur apolicat ion , d 
numb1e r ·iii: be assigneq -:;,:, •;,:,u and ·~•0u 1-1i l l be advised ,:,f it" F'l0::se us" -c;·,a-:: 
nur,,i:J&r -:,n ~, ' re.-turns ; 0:.:.1 "i I e d nd in a ! 1 c,:,rr-=sp,:,ndenc :i Hi th th8 Int21·na I 
;:;:.,venue Ser•J •c -=, . 


This ~e-t:erminat:i0n ; -:;: based ,:,n €:Yi01:,nct':: ~hat: 'lour ""•Jnos ;r.,, iea1c.;-:ea 
... , ':hi= ;JU rp,:,s1:,<: 1 i st:ea in s c-ct ir.,n :01 ( c ) 1 3) ,:,f ':he :.,cte . ,:, 3S:UI"'=' J•:,ur 


c~nt:1nuea ex1::mpt: 1on, ~ou !houla maintain ''2c ords t:n !hOH :ha~ tu nas ire 
'='xpendea )nly for -:hose ?Urposes. if you aist:r!but1:, ~unds -:o oi::~er 
:,rgani=ati•)ns , you r r-2c,:,ras ,;hould ;;hoH :-rnei::her they ari! ::>:emoi: ·rnder 


I 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC 


s.,c-c Ion 501(c ) (3i. In cases Hht::,re -che r,:-cipient ,:,r·gani;:ai::1,:,n is n,:,t ,::,:en1pr; 
under s.:ict i,:,n 501(c) (3), theri:: sh,,ulrJ be evid•:?nco2 that the f•tnds 1-1i 11 ro2main 
d.,dic,n;-.?d to th., ri:quiro:,d purp,:,s,;,s and that thi::y Hi 11 bt:- ust:ed i,:,r· th,:,s,;, 
purpos~s by the recipient. 


If dist1;ibuti 0:,ns are made t,:, individuals, case hist,:,,. i es r,;,gardi1,g th,? 
rec i pients should be kept show i ng nam,;,s , addresses , purposes of awards• manner 
,:, ., s e I ee c. t i ,:, n , r- e; I a t i ,:, n s h i p ( i f a n y) t ,:, me 111 b e rs , ,:, f f i c e rs , t nt st,:;-1: ·:;; ,:, r d ,:, n ,:, i" s ,:, f 
f unds t,:, y(,u, s,:, that any and a l I distr·ibuti,:,ns made t,:, indivi duals c ,rn bi: 
substantiated upon request by the Internal Revenue Serv i co:, . (Revenue Rul Ing 
56-304, C . B. 1956- 2, page 306.) 


If He have indicated in the heading of this l,~ttc:r tha-i: an .:;ddendum 
app ii ,;,s, the en c los,;,d add1=ndum is an inte gra l part ,:,f t hi s letter·. 


Because th i s letter could ~elp resolve any questions about your exempt 
status and •oundation status, you should keep i t in your permanent rec,:,ros. 


If you have any questions, please c ontact the p e rson whose name and 
~e l eph0ne number are shown in the head i ng of ~his l etter. 


Enc 1,)-sure(s): 
Adaenaum 


I 


?au I · W i i I i ams 
District D i rector 
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC 


Y,:,u ar-e r1::quir-fa'd teo make your annual r-eturn avai l able f ,)r pub li c i nspt-ction 
f,:,r- thr1::,:; ye:1r-s after tht: return is dut= . Y,;,u are also 1'0::qu i red ti:, mak-2 
avai !ab l e a c,)py ,:,f your- e>:empti,:,n applicat i on, and suppi:,r-t 111g documE·nts, an d 
this .,;:emption 11::ttt=r- . Fai l ur& t,;, n1ak'"" th,;,s'"" d,;,cum1:?nts availeb l ,=:.• f,.,r- pub li c 
insoect i on ruay subject you to a P'="nalty of SlO p,;,r day for eRch day ther~ i s 
failuri:, ti:. comply <up tc, a ma>:imum ,:,f S!5,000 in the cas,=:.- ,:,f ,;n annua l r1:•t 11rn l . 
SE-e Inb:•rna l RE- VE:nue Serv i ct? Ni:,ticf< '.38-120, 1988-2 C . E:. 4!5 1!, f,:o1' add i tion;,,! 
i n f ,:, n1 .a t i on . 


( 
r~ your organization conducts fund-raising even:s such as beni<f i t dinn .. rs, 
auctions , memb ership driv,;,s, .. tc., wherE: s0mt?thina of va l u~ is reci:ived i n 
return for ceontributions, you can help your donors avoid d i f=icul ti es with 
the i r income tax returns by assisting tbem i n determ i n i ng the proper tax 
tre,atment ,::,f their'" c,:intributi,,ns. T,:, do this y,:,u sh,,uld1 in advanc ,': ,:if th,;, 


event, determine the fair market value of the benef i t rE-c~ ivi:J and state it 
i n y ,::iur fu.nd -:-- a i sing mat&rials such ;;s solicitati-:,ns, tick r-:ts, ,rnd n;,c,;, i pts 
in such a way that your donors can determine hoN mu.ch is deduct i b l ~ and hoH 
much i s nQt. T,) a s:: is.; yl)u in this, the Servic,;, has issut=d F'ub l i cat ion 139:, 
0;;.duc -:ib i. i t v ,:)f Pa y ments Mad,.. ti) Char i ti&s C,:ondt1cting Fund-Rs: i sing Event,;. 
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(PER) 1.01 GENERAL INFORMATION. This Personnel Policies Manual is designed to 


acquaint employees of FKOC with a general understanding of the policies, procedures and 


other facts of interest about the organization. This information should be used as a general 


guide, as policies and procedures change from time to time. Questions concerning specific 


personnel matters not answered in this manual should be directed to the supervisor. 


(PER) 1.02 OBJECTIVES. The objectives of the FKOC Personnel code are: 


► To foster continuity, stability and consistency of action in personnel practices. 


► To enable FKOC to anticipate and be prepared to cope with many conditions or 


situations in advance of their happening. 


► To provide the policy basis for making personnel decisions. 


► To facilitate an orderly review of FKOC personnel practices and appraisal of 


employee services. 


► To help in the orientation of new board and staff members in relation to their 


respective roles, functions and relationship. 


► To enable staff members to understand their job responsibilities and relationships to 


the total structure of FKOC. 


► To promote a high level of staff morale by providing a basis for uniform and fair 


treatment. 


(PER) 1.03 EMPLOYMENT-AT-WILL. Nothing herein contains any promise of any kind 


and nothing is intended, nor should be construed, to create a contract of employment. There 


is no fixed duration to the employment relationship. Employees can terminate their 


employment whenever they wish and for whatever reason they might have, just as FKOC may 


terminate employment at anytime for any reason. This is known as employment-at-will. 


Upon receipt of an employee's resignation, FKOC reserves the right to negotiate a 


termination date. Should FKOC release the employee prior to the negotiated date, FKOC will 


pay the employee at his/her current pay rate up to but not exceeding two weeks prior to that 


date. 







FKOC reserves the right to change, suspend, or eliminate this document at its sole discretion 


and without prior notice. Where State and/or local laws contain mandatory requirements that 


differ from provisions of this document, such legal requirements will prevail. 


(PER) 1.04 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. FKOC is an equal employment 


opportunity employer and does not discriminate against any person because of race, color, 


creed, religion, sex, national origin, handicap, disability, marital status, age or any other 


characteristic protected by law. This nondiscrimination policy will apply to all employment 


actions such as promotions, compensation, benefits and tennination of employment. The 


company also reasonably accommodates individuals with handicaps, disabilities and bona fide 


religious beliefs. 


(PER) 1.05 IMMIGRATION AND EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY. In compliance with the 


Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, FKOC will hire only those individuals who are 


authorized to work in the United States. All individuals will be required to submit 


documented proof of their identity and employment and Naturalization Service Form I-9. 


Form I-9 requires you to attest that you are authorized to work in the job for which you are 


hired and that the documents you submit are genuine. 


(PER) 1.06 AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). FKOC does comply with 


the American with Disabilities Act of l 990. The law prohibits from discriminating against a 


qualified individual with a disability in regard to job applications, hiring advancement, 


discharge, compensation, training, or other terms, conditions, or privileges of employment. 


An individual with a disability is defined by the ADA as a person who has a physical or 


mental impairment that substantially limits one or more major activities, a person who has a 


history of record of such impairment, or a person who is perceived by others as having such 


impairment. The FKOC will provide qualified individuals with disabilities an equal 


opportunity to benefit from the full range of employment-related opportunities available and 


will make reasonable accommodation to the known physical or mental limitations of 


otherwise qualified individuals with disabilities unless it results in undue hardship and/or 


would fundamentally alter the nature of the service, program or activity being provided. 


Employees of FKOC shall attest in writing that they are familiar with the requirements of 


Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C 794 and the Americans with 







Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12131. This attestation shall be maintained in the 


employee's personnel file. 


(PER) 1.07 RIGHT TO PRN ACY. It is FKOC policy to treat employee information in a 


confidential manner and to inform employees of the existence of the information collected 


and maintained as it pertains to them. If information on your paycheck is not correct, or 


problems arise concerning your taxes, benefits or other matters, please contact your 


supervisor immediately. The employee is required to report changes in address, phone#, 


number of dependents or marital status to Human Resources. It is the employee's 


responsibility to inform FKOC immediately of any such changes. 


(PER) 1.08 CONFIDENTIALITY. It is essential that the business and internal affairs of 


FKOC be kept confidential. Employees are prohibited from disclosing to any third party any 


confidential information or trade secrets. Violations of this policy will result in disciplinary 


action up to and including dismissal. 


(PER) 1.09 E-MAIL POLICY. E-mail communications will be monitored from time to time 


by your supervisor and is subject to inspection by your supervisor at any time. E-mail is 


Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc.'s property and should be used for business purposes 


only. E-mail cannot be used for an employee's personal interests. Sending offensive or 


improper messages, such as those including racial or sexual slurs, is strictly prohibited. 


Employees cannot attempt to access a co-workers E-mail files without proper authorization. 


A violation to the E-mail policy or any other abuse of FKOC's E-mail system will result in 


disciplinary action up to and including dismissal. 


(PER) 1.10 SOLICITING. Employees are prohibited from any type of sale, solicitation of 


financial contributions, or distribution of material or literature in work areas during work 


hours. 


(PER) 1.11 SMOKING. Smoking is prohibited except in designed smoking areas. 


(PER) 1.12 PERSONAL APPEARANCE/HYGIENE. You create the image many people 


will have about the company where you work. Check your appearance before reporting to 


work. You should utilize good judgment in determining your dress and appearance. A well­


groomed appearance and good body hygiene are important and give confidence to your 


overall effectiveness. 







(PER) 1.13 TELEPHONE USE. In order to keep the telephones available for business 


purposes, employees are required to keep personal telephone calls to a minimum. 


(PER) 1.14 OPEN DOOR POLICY. It is the belief of FKOC that the maintenance of an 


environment, which fosters open, constructive communications, is essential to success. 


FKOC's Open Door Policy is meant to encourage employees to discuss their ideas, issues, or 


complaints with their supervisor. The Open Door Policy is the foundation for FKOC's 


commitment to respect and value of all employees. While it does not guarantee complete 


satisfaction with every decision, it does ensure the employee will receive a timely response to 


issues and concerns, without reprisals of any kind. 


(PER) 1.15 NON-HARASSMENT POLICY. FKOC does not tolerate harassment of 


employees. Any form of harassment relating to an employee's race, color, sex, religion, 


national origin, age, marital status, handicap, disability, or on any other basis is a violation of 


this policy. The term harassment includes, but is not necessarily limited to, slurs jokes, and 


other verbal or physical conduct that is offensive or abusive. Harassment also includes 


unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct 


of a sexual nature. Any employee violating this policy will be subject to disciplinary action 


up to, and including, immediate discharge. 


All personnel are responsible for maintaining the workplace free of harassment and 


intimidation. If an employee feels that he/she is being harassed or if the employee is a 


witness to another employee being harassed in violation of this policy, a report should be 


brought immediately to the attention of the supervisor. FKOC is committed to promptly and 


thoroughly investigating all harassment complaints. If, after a thorough investigation, it is 


detennined that harassment has occurred, immediate and appropriate disciplinary action will 


be taken to end the harassment. 


(PER) 1.16 BULLETIN BOARDS. FKOC bulletin boards are used to post government and 


other information required by law and to communicate company announcements and 


information to the employees. Employees may not post or remove any material without 


obtaining advance permission from a supervisor. 


(PER) 1.17 FORNfULA TION AND ADMINISTRATION OF PERSONNEL POLICIES. 


The Board of FKOC shall appoint a standing Personnel Committee. 







The Agency shall have a recorded Personnel Practices Manual. Such a manual should be 


given to all employees at the time of hiring and should be available to staff at all times. All 


employees must sign a statement certifying that they have read the manual within 30 days of 


receiving the manual. 


The Agency shall maintain a clear organizational chart and statement, which records and 


defines the lines of responsibility of the Board and staff. Further changes in the policy shall 


be developed in consultation with staff before such changes are put into practice. 


Within the Agency, the staff shall have the option to select someone to represent the staff in 


discussion and negotiations with the Agency Personnel Committee. 


The Personnel Committee shall be charged with the responsibility of reviewing and updating 


the Personnel Practice Manual annually. 


(PER) 1.18 SELECTION OF PERSONNEL. The Board of Directors hires the Executive 


Director. The Executive Director and/or designate is responsible for hiring all FKOC 


positions with the exception of management level. The Board Executive Committee with the 


chairperson or designate of the Personnel Committee must ratify the appointment of 


management level personnel. FKOC shall make known to each applicant in writing the nature 


of the job, the objectives of the Agency, its personnel practices including salary range and 


supplementary benefits applicable to the position and a clear picture of the community and 


FKOC's position within the community. FKOC is obligated to make appointments and to 


notify both accepted and rejected applicants as soon as possible after interviewing applicants. 


Information to accepted candidates shall include conditions of employment and precise job 


description. 


Notice of openings of all office support, professional and management positions should be 


made known to members of the staff so that all properly qualified members on the staff may 


have the opportunity to apply for such openings, by postings. Member of staff must make 


formal written application for such openings within ten (10) days of the memo. The decision 


of the Executive Director shall be final in filling such opening. 


Staff members shall be given in-house preference for promotion to a higher category or 


changes on the same level, provided they have the necessary qualifications. Promotions and 







transfers from one classification to another will be made with special regard to length of 


service and such other factors. 


Employees who apply and are hired for time limited grant positions within FKOC will be 


granted the privilege of "bumping" any newly hired employee for the same position, upon 


grant completion. This will occur whenever the previously held position with FKOC has not 


been eliminated through retrenchment or re-organization. Should the position no longer exist 


within a particular site, every effort will be made to identify a similar position elsewhere in 


the Agency. However, FKOC cannot make any guarantees. 


(PER) 1.19 INTRODUCTORY PERJOD AND CLASSIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES. 


Introductory employees are newly hired employees who are "introduced'' to Florida Keys 


Outreach Coalition, Inc. during their first ninety (90) days of employment. This introductory 


period is designed to provide employees with training in their new jobs and to provide FKOC 


with the opportunity to rate the employee's performance to determine if the employee will be 


a "good match" with FKOC. During the introductory period, supervisors normally conduct 


written performance evaluations and private conferences to determine whether the 


introductory employee will continue employment with FKOC. Upon the successful 


completion of the introduction period, the starting date for seniority purposes will be the first 


day of employment. 


(PER) 1.20 EXEMPT STATUS. Primary duties must be management of the enterprise, or a 


customarily recognized department or subdivision and; customarily and regularly direct the 


work of at least two or more other employees therein; and must have the authority to hire or 


fire, or recommend hiring and firing; or whose recommendation on these and otber actions 


affecting employees is given particular weight; and must customarily and regularly exercise 


discretionary powers; and must be paid on a salary basis at a rate of at least $1,500.00 per 


month exclusive of board, lodging or other facilities. 


Executive Director may confer with Executive Committee on employment issues. 


(PER) 1.21 CATEGORIES OF EMPLOYMENT. Regular full-time employees are those who 


have successfully completed their introductory period and work 32 - 40 or more hours per 


week. These employees are further classified as either exempt, which means that they are not 


entitled to overtime pay, or nonexempt, which means they are entitled to overtime pay. 







Temporary full-time employees are those who are hired for a specified project or length of 


time, such as summer employees and who work 32 to 40 or more hours per week. These 


employees are also classified as either exempt or nonexempt. 


Temporary part-time employees are those who are hired for a specified project or length of 


time and work less than 32 hours per week. These employees are classified as either exempt 


or nonexempt. 


(PER) 1.22 JOB DESCRIPTION. Each staff member shall have a written individual job 


analysis describing his/her position. The job analysis shall include a general description of 


duties and responsibilities, exempt and non-exempt status, and should indicate to whom the 


employee is responsible. 


When there is a change of job load assigned to a worker (through promotion, reclassification, 


etc.) the change shall be confirmed in writing. This confirmation shall include the changed 


job description, responsibilities, performance and salary range. 


Job descriptions shall be reviewed annually by FKOC through the Personnel Committee. 


(PER) 1.23 LAYOFFS AND RECALL FROM LAYOFFS. While it is the goal of FKOC to 


provide steady employment, it may become necessary to adjust or reduce the workforce to 


meet current production levels. In the event this occurs, FKOC will base the layoff solely 


upon qualifications and performance. Employees may be recalled to available positions based 


on qualifications and performance. 


(PER) 1.24 RESIGNATIONS AND EXIT INTERVIEWS. Sufficient notice is requested of 


those employees planning to leave employment with FKOC. Additionally, employees are 


requested to with FKOC their reasons for leaving and any references FKOC will provide in an 


exit interview conducted by the supervisor. At the exit interview all FKOC property should 


be returned, and matters such as final pay, continuation or termination of benefits and other 


personnel matters will be arranged. Please remember that it is important to keep a current 


address on file with FKOC to maintain communication concerning post-termination benefits. 


(PER) 1.25 EMPLOYEE EVALUATION. The supervisor shall complete formal written 


evaluations annually. The employee shall be involved in the process or formulating this 


written evaluation before it becomes final. 







The staff member must read and sign the written evaluation final form and shall have the right 


to append his/her written comments which shall then become part of the record. If a staff 


member is in disagreement with the evaluation, he/she shall have the right to present his/her 


concerns to the evaluator's supervisor. 


When a person responsible for the job performance or supervision of a staff member leaves 


FKOC, he/she shall prepare an up to date written evaluation of the performance of staff 


members under his/her supervision. In addition, when a staff member leaves FKOC, a written 


terminal evaluation should be prepared. 


His/her supervisor on an on-going basis will complete evaluation of an employee 


performance. Additionally, a formal written evaluation may be undertaken at any time upon 


the request of an employee or the supervisor. 


(PER) 1.26 EMPLOYEE WORK SCHEDULE. FKOC shall define a standard worhveek for 


the employee. It is understood that the nature of the Agency workload is often such that 


standardized working hours cannot always be followed. A reasonable workload is most 


condusive to the well being of the staff member. FKOC requires that every attempt be made 


to adhere to a normal workweek. However, it is recognized that personnel may be required to 


work additional hours because of the demands of the job. 


(PER) 1.27 EMPLOYEE STANDARD WORKWEEK. This applies to all full-time salaried 


employees. Salary compensation is based on work hours only. A standard worhveek is 32 to 


40 hours depending on the position. A standard full workday is 8 hours depending on the 


position. Time for the following shall be considered part of the workweek: 1) staff meetings; 


2) conferences; 3) in-service training and; 4) job description assignments. 


(PER) 1.28 EMPLOYEE OVERTlME. All hours worked by non-exempt employees in 


excess of forty (40) in any one worhveek will be paid at a rate ofone and one-half (1 1/12) 


times the employee' s regular hourly rate of pay. Unless otherwise specified, overtime will 


only be computed based upon the number of hours an employee actually works in a given 


week. Pay for time not worked such as holiday pay, vacation pay and paid absences \,\,111 not 


be included as hours worked for the purposes of computing overtime. When overtime is 


required, those immediately involved will be asked to work the extra time. Employee's 







supervisor must pre-approve all overtime with final approval by FKOC President or his/her 


designee. 


The following compensation procedure applies to any hurricane, major disaster or crisis­


related incident (an out-of-the-ordinary event that threatens the nonnal operation of FKOC as 


defined by the Board of Directors, or the President, or his/her designee). Upon issuance of a 


mandatory evacuation and/or closure ofFKOC operations as the result of this event, any full­


time (32+ hours), exempt or non-exempt employee who provides services on behalf to FKOC 


will be compensated for all hours worked during the event at the rate of one and one-half (1 


½) times their respective regular rate of pay. All such hours must be pre-approved under the 


directive of the FKOC President or his/her designee. Employee's supervisor must provide 


supporting documentation differentiating both regular and out-of-ordinary hours with a 


detailed description of all disaster-related and/or crisis related work performed. 


(PER) 1.29 TIME-KEEPING FOR PAYROLL. Work hours are to be recorded by means of 


a time clock or time sheet. You are to report to work no earlier than five minutes before your 


work schedule begins and leave no later than five minutes after it ends. You are responsible 


for making sure your time is recorded accurately. If you find any errors, contact your 


supervisor immediately. 


FKOC will comply \.vith all Federal and State requirements to maintain records of the hours 


worked. Because time records are legal documents required by both Federal and State 


agencies, the employee should ensure that his/her time is recorded accurately. Falsification of 


time records or the filing out of a co-worker's time record is prohibited and may be grounds 


for disciplinary action, including termination of employment. 


(PER) 1.30 PAYROLL DEDUCTION. FKOC may be required by law to recognize certain 


court orders, liens and wage assignments. When the company receives a notice of a pending 


garnishment or wage assignment, the supervisor is requested to discuss the matter with the 


employee in an effort to settle the matter without involving FKOC. FKOC is required to 


make proper deductions from your earning on your behalf. Amounts withheld vary according 


to how much you earn, your marital status, government employment regulations and other 


factors. These include some of the following: 







► Federal Income Tax 


► Social Security 


► Disability Insurance 


Other deductions may be taken from employee's paycheck with employee's permission: 


► Credit Union 


► Health Insurance Coverage 


► Vision Benefits 


► Dental Care 


► 401 K Contribution 


(PER) I .31 ADDRESS CHANGE. The employee is required to report change in address, 


phone numbers, number of dependents, or marital status to FKOC. It is the responsibility of 


the employee to immediately report these changes. Employee status change forms are 


available. 


(PER) 1.32 LOST OR STOLEN CHECK POLICY. Should the employee's paycheck get 


lost or stolen, please notify FKOC immediately. A stop payment order will then be placed on 


the check. It generally takes 24 hours for the bank to verify that the check has not already 


been cashed. Once the verification is complete, a new check will be issued. If the check has 


been cashed prior to the stop payment, a copy of the check can be produced. Please allow at 


least 5-7 business days for this process. NOTE: There is a $22 charge for each stop payment 


order. 


{PER) 1.33 W-2 POLICY. Each year all W-2' s are mailed to the employees January 30th
. 


(PER) 1.34 EMPLOYEE LEAVE OF ABSENCE - PAID T™E OFF. Paid Time Off(PTO) 


is an all-purpose time off policy for eligible employees to use for vacation, illness, injury, or 


personal business. PTO combines traditional vacation and sick leave plans into one flexible, 


inclusive policy. PTO is payable in the same manner as regular salary and is subject to the 


same withholding elections. FKOC Leave Request forms must be signed by employee's 


immediate supervisor and received by the administrative office prior to taking leave. 


Employees are eligible to earn and use PTO as described in this policy: 







Upon entering an eligible employment classification, employees will begin to earn PTO 


according to the following schedule: 


► After 1 year of service, employees are eligible for 10 PTO days (5 days are accrued i.n 
the first 6 months). 


► After 2 years of service, employees are eligible for 15 PTO days. 


► After 7 years of service, employees are eligible for 20 PTO days. 


► After 12 years of service, employees are eligible for 25 PTO days. 


► Employees classified as part-time staff who work a minimum of 50% (20 or more hours 
are eligible for pro-rated PTO. 


► Please note: It is the preference of the Florida Keys Outreach Coalition that employees 
do not take more than 10 consecutive days off. However, special arrangements can be 
made in advance and in case of emergencies with advance approval of the President & 
CEO. 


The full amount of PTO is allotted to each employee on the first of January each year. To the 
extent permitted by state and local laws, employees must use their earned time prior to 
December 31 of the calendar year; otherwise the time will be forfeited. 


PTO is paid at your base pay rate at the time of the absence. It does not include overtime or 
any special forms of compensation such as incentives, commissions, bonuses, or shift 
differential. 


Employees with an unexpected need (i.e. sudden illness or emergency) to request PTO should 
notify their direct supervisor as early as possible. Employees must also contact the 
Administrative Office on each additional day of absence. For planned vacations, employees 
are asked to provide advance notice of at least 4 weeks, if possible. PTO may be used in 
minimum increments of one-half day. 


Any employee that is absent from work due to illness and using PTO for any period longer 
than three (3) days must provide a doctor's notice, certifying the nature of the illness and 
verifying the employee' s fitness to return to work. 


(PER) 1.35 EMPLOYEE SICK LEAVE POLICY. See PTO above. Confirmation ofillness 


may be requested from the employee's physician at the discretion of the supervisor. The 


Executive Director and FKOC Board may grant extended sick leave. 


(PER) 1.36 ABSENTEEISM/CALL-IN POLICY. Absenteeism and tardiness represent a 


serious loss to you and your company. If you are absent, o thers have to pick up your part; 


work scheduling becomes difficult and imposes a hardship on co-workers. It is important that 







the employee be at work at appointed times every day as scheduled. If you are unable to 


come to work, FKOC requests that you: 


► Call you supervisor in advance 


► Talk directly to your supervisor 


► Give the reason for your absence 


► Leave a phone number where you can be reached 


► Advise us when you plan to return to work 


► Call every day you are out. 


If you are out three days or more, FKOC may a doctor's note indicating employee's inability 


to return to work. However, FKOC reserves the right to request a medical statement 


whenever the situation reasonably warrants such. It is employee responsibility to know 


and/or find out what his/her work schedule is in advance of the scheduled time to report to 


work. If employee is absence three or more days without calling in, FKOC will assume the 


employee has abandoned his/her job and employment with FKOC will end. 


(PER) 1.37 TARDINESS. As in the case of absences, employees finding it necessary to be 


late to work should notify their supervisor as early as possible. The employee should explain 


the reason for tardiness and indicate what time they expect to report to work. Excessive or 


un-excused tardiness may be grounds for disciplinary actions. 


(PER) 1.38 ADMINISTRA TNE LEA VE. In cases where it is deemed beneficial to FKOC. 


an employee may be granted administrative leave with pay to attend such meetings or 


conferences as may contribute to the effectiveness of the individual's employment. Vacation 


leave shall not be charged. 


(PER) 1.39 STUDY LEAVE. To encourage the upgrading of professional skills, FKOC wil1 


attempt to provide flexible scheduling of work hours to allow the employee to attend classes. 


Scholarship aid may be provided when available and/or necessary. 


(PER) 1.40 JURY DUTY & WITNESS LEA VE. Jury duty is seen as both an employee and 


employer civic responsibility and an opportunity for meaningful service. Accordingly, an 


employee who is summoned for jury duty shall be excused from employment with pay, for 


the days required to serve as a juror. The employee is expected to: 







► Return to their work site if not required to report for jury duty for the full workday. 


► The employee may be asked to turn over to FKOC any separate compensation 
received for services as a jurist. 


(PER) 1.41 BEREAVEMENT LEA VE. FKOC recognized the problems involved when a 


member of one's immediate family passes away. To lend assistance, FKOC grants paid time 


off to regular, full-time employees, up to a maximum of three scheduled workdays. In order 


to arrange for and/or attend the funeral service. Verification of the reason for the absence 


may be required upon request of the employee's supervisor. Pay for each day of bereavement 


leave will be made at the employee's current straight-time rate of pay for a scheduled day's 


work, not to exceed eight hours. For the purpose of this policy, "immediate family" is defined 


as being the employee's spouse, father, mother, brother, sister, son, daughter, father-in-law, 


mother-in-law, son-in-law, or any dependent living in the employee's household. 


In case of other close relatives, this allowance is limited to not more than one full day of 


absence to be reimbursed at the rate of eight hours straight-time pay. These relatives include 


the employee's grandparents, grandchildren, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, or any other 


relative who lives in the employee's household. 


If the employee wishes to attend the funeral of a person who is not named above, the 


employee should request a personal leave of absence from the Human Resources Manager, 


explaining the nature of his or her relationship with the deceased (i.e., aunt, uncle, cousin, 


close friend, etc.). The employee will receive no pay for the period of time he or she is on 


leave. Normally, such leave will be granted for only one day. 


(PER) 1.42 F MiIL Y AND MEDICAL LEA VE OF ABSENCE. When sufficient personal 


reasons require, an employee may be granted, at the discretion of the Executive Director, an 


extended leave of absence without pay. A leave of absence will be granted for a maximum of 


sixty (60) days, subject to thirty (30) day extensions, which may be granted at the discretion 


of the Executive Director. No leave, however, maybe extended beyond six months from the 


beginning date of leave. 


Eligibility 


To be eligible for leave under this policy, an employee must have been employed with FKOC 


for at least 12 months and must have worked at least 1,250 hours during the twelve month 







period preceding the beginning of the leave. However, if an employee on leave is salaried 


and among the highest paid 10% of the company employees within 75 surface miles, and 


keeping the job open for the employee would result in substantial and grievous economic 


injury to the company, the employee can be denied job restoration after leave. In this 


situation, however, the employee will be given an opportunity to return to work during leave. 


Because operations sometimes require that vacant positions be filled, a personal leave of 


absence does not guarantee that the job will be available when the employee returns from a 


leave. An effort, however, will be made to place the employee in the previous position or 


comparable job, which he/she is qualified to perform. If no such position is available, the 


employee may be eligible for rehire as a new employee if he/she applies for an available 


position for which he/she is qualified and if the prior work history warrants rehire. 


Leave may be taken: 


► On the birth of an employee's child; 


► On the placement of a child for adoption or foster care with an employee; 


► \:Vhen an employee is needed to care for a child, spouse, or parent who has a serious 


health condition; or 


► When an employee is unable to perform at least one of the essential functions of his or 


her position because of the employee's own serious health condition. 


Benefits 


Employee will be required to use any accrued vacation leave before using this type of 


leave. While on leave of absence, employees will not accrue paid leave days of any kind. 


Group health coverage will continue for employees on leave as if they were still working. 


Employees who are granted an approved leave of absence under this policy are advised to 


arrange to pay their share of premiums during the absence. If the leave is paid, premiums 


will continue to be paid through payroll deductions. If the leave is unpaid, employees are 


responsible for making sure FKOC receives premium payments by the normal payroll 


dates. The Human Resources Department will provide a schedule of payment amounts 


and due dates at the beginning of any unpaid leave of absence. 







Reinstatement 


An employee returning from leave prior to the expiration of his/her family and medical 


leave entitlement will be reinstated to his or her prior job if available. Employees 


returning from a medical lave must provide medical verification of the employee's ability 


to perform the essential functions of the job. If the employee's prior job is not available, 


the employee will be reinstated to an equivalent job for which the employee is qualified. 


Procedures 


The employee must fill out a Request for Family and Medical Leave of Absence Form in 


duplicate. This form must be completed in detail, signed by the employee, submitted to 


the immediate supervisor for proper approvals, and forward to the Human Resources 


Department. If possible, the form should be submitted 30 days before the effective date of 


the leave. 


All requests for family and medical leave of absence due to illness must include sufficient 


medical certification stating: 


The date on which the serious health condition began; 


1. The probable duration of the condition; and 


2. The appropriate medical facts that the health care provider knows about the condition. 


3. In addition, for leave to care for a child, spouse, or parent, the certificate must include 
an estimate of the amount of time that the employee is needed to provide such care. 


4. For leave for an employee's illness, the certificate must state that the employee is 
unable to perform at least one of the functions of his or her position. 


5. For certification for intermittent leave or leave on a reduced-leave schedule for 
planned medical treatment, the certificate must state the dates on which such treatment 
is expected to be given and the duration of the treatment. 


Effect of Labor Agreement 


The provisions of this policy will govern all family and medical leave unless modified by an 


applicable labor agreement. 


Non-discrimination 







FKOC will not interfere with, restrain, deny, or discriminate against the exercise by 


employees of any right provided under this policy or as applicable. 


National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) Effective FY January 2008: 


Caregiver Leave 


• The NDAA adds a Service member Family Leave to Title 1 of the FMLA. 
Servicemember Family leave provides an eligible employee who is the spouse, son, 
daughter, parent, or next of kin of a service member with a total of up to 26 weeks during 
any single 12-rnonth period to care for a recovering service member who sustains an 
injury orillness while on active duty. 


• Leave may be taken intermittently or on a reduced schedule basis. 


• During the single 12-month period, an eligible employee shall be entitled to a combined 
total of 26 workweeks ofleave under the FMLA, including leave taken for any other 
FMLA-qualifying reason. 


• This provision is effective January 1, 2008, however, the United States Department of 
Labor has released a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, which, if finalized, may provide 
additional guidance. 


Active Duty Leave 


• The NDAA also adds a new qualifying reason for FMLA leave. 


• This expansion provides access to up to 12 weeks of FMLA leave because of any 
"qualifying exigency" arising out of the fact that the spouse, son, daughter or parent of 
the employee is on active duty, or has been notified of an impending call or order to 
active duty in the Armed Forces in support of a contingency operation. 


• This provision is not effective until the issuance of final regulations defining a 
"qualifying exigency". The U.S. DOLhas issued a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 
which, if finalized, would provide this additional guidance. 


(PER) 1.43 HOLIDAYS. The following general holidays will be offered to all full-time 


staff: 


► New Years Day 


► Memorial Day 


► Independence Day 


► Christmas day 


► Columbus Day 


Labor Day 


Thanksgiving Day 


Veteran's Day 


Martin Luther King Day 







(PER) 1.44 TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION. If you are traveling while conducting FKOC 


business, you must have authorization from your supervisor prior to making any travel 


arrangement. When using your personal vehicle on Company business, you must have a valid 


driver's license and carry adequate insurance. FKOC is not responsible for the damage to 


your car while on company business. Refer to Section V.14 (F&P) Travel for policy details 


regarding travel and reimbursement. 


(PER) 1.45 VOTING TIME. Employees are encouraged to vote in local, State and Federal 


elections. In most instances, you can vote before or after working hours. When hardships 


make this impossible, you may be granted time off with proper approval from your 


supervisor. 


(PER) 1.46 MEDICAL AND DENTAL APPOINTMENTS. Medical and dental 


appointments should be scheduled around your assigned work schedule. If this is impossible, 


talk with your supervisor to make special arrangements. 


(PER) 1.47 DISCIPLINARY ACTION Al'-ID DISMISSAL. Termination of employment by 


FKOC may occur under the following conditions: 


► Unsatisfactory Performance - Definition: The inability or lack of performance of the 


employee to adequately perform the duties specified in his/her job description. 


Conditions for dismissal shall be based upon evidence and evaluation, including the 


opportunity to improve performance prior to dismissal. The evaluation should be in writing 


and the period of time for improvement to be demonstrated should be specified. Once the 


opportunity for improvement has been provided and adequate improvement has not been 


demonstrated, written termination notice is to be given. 


The employee has the right to request a hearing under the grievance procedure. If the 


employee wishes to invoke the grievance process, they must do so in writing. It is not 


incumbent upon FKOC to conclude the grievance process prior to the effective date of 


termination although effort should be made to bring the grievance procedure to a timely 


conclusion. 


(PER) 1.48 EMPLOYEE SUSPENSION OR DISMISSAL. The following are cause for 


disciplinary action, suspension without pay, demotion or dismissal: 







► The employee has been offensive or antagonistic in conduct toward fellow employees 
or the public, thereby interfering with the cooperation necessary in meeting the 
objectives of FKOC. 


► The employee through gross negligence or willful misconduct has caused damage to 
FKOC property. 


► The employee has hindered the operation of FKOC through excessive absenteeism. 


► The employee, after employment, is found to have made false statements in their 
application for employment. 


► The employee is habihmlly tardy in reporting to work, or absent frequently from work 
during regular hours. 


► The employee is found to have been dishonest through theft or material 
misrepresentation. 


► The employee is found to have violated FKOC regulations with respect to the 
confidentiality of information. 


► The employee is convicted of a criminal offense involving turpitude or immorality. 


► The employee has willfully violated FKOC policy. 


► The employee has failed to obey a reasonable direction made and given by a 
supervisor where such failure to obey has resulted or might result in loss or injury to 
the Agency, its employees, its property or clients. 


► The employee has refused to appear before any legally constituted body of the Agency 
and answer questions relative to official duties. 


In severe cases staff members may be suspended without pay immediately but are entitled to a 


hearing through the grievance procedure. If gross misconduct exists, the staff member forfeits 


all rights to a period of notice and accrued vacation pay and all other benefits, if any. The 


appropriate supervisory personnel and counter endorsed by the Executive Director in this 


regard must recommend termination decisions in writing. If the Agency's decision regarding 


the above is reversed as a result of the grievance procedure, the appropriate corrective action 


will be taken to restore all benefits to the employee. 


(PER) 1.49 EMPLOYEE NO LONGER QUALIFIED. When an employee is determined to 


be no longer qualified due to a change in FKOC standards and policies, FKOC must: 


► Adequately inform the employee of these circumstances. 


► Provide adequate opportunity for such retraining as may enable the employee to 
perform the duties of the position satisfactorily. 







► In the event the employee is evaluated to be not qualified after a reasonable period 
following retraining, written termination is to be given. 


(PER) 1.50 GRIEVANCE. It is recognized that a prompt and efficient method of settling 


grievances is an indispensable feature of sound personnel relations. It is the purpose of this 


grievance policy to provide an aggrieved employee with the opportunity for a fair and 


equitable hearing of the grievance in order to determine whether the employee has been 


granted due process as prescribed in the FKOC personnel policies. This is a privilege 


extended to permanent employees only and does not apply to probationary employees. 


Normally, discussions of work performance or grievances are the subject of review between 


the employee and the immediate supervisor. Instances where problems are not resolved at 


that level, two subsequent levels of review are available to the employee if there are sufficient 


grounds. A review hearing may be conducted based upon a grievance stemming from 


disciplinary action, discrimination, dismissal or violation of personnel practices. 


(PER) 1.51 PROCEDURES FOR INITIATING A REVIEW HEARING. 


► Either party may request a review hearing. 


► Must be requested in writing no later than two working days after the previous review 
decision. 


► Reasons for the request must be given with the request. 


► If the employee intends to be represented by legal counsel or other counsel, this must 
be indicated in the request and the name of the legal counsel must be provided. 


► The hearing must be conducted within one week of the date of the request. 


(PER) 1.52 PRECEDURES FOR CONDUCTING A REVIEW HEARING. Levels I and II 


hearing officer(s) must: 


► Advise both parties as to the format for the view hearing and establish a time limit. 


► Provide equal opportunity to both parties to air their perspective. 


► Allow opportunity for rebuttal. 


► Allow opportunity for the hearing body to independently review the material 
presented. 


I I 







► Establish to the best of their ability whether a grievance exists and if so, to properly 
redress it. 


► Present an oral determination to both parties at the conclusion of the hearing, followed 
by written confirmation, which becomes part of the employee's permanent personnel 
record. 


(PER) 1.53 LEVEL I - A REVIEW HEARING BEFORE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 


OR DESIGNATE. This review hearing should include the appropriate supervisory personnel 


and the aggrieved employee 


(PER) 1.54 LEVEL II - A REVIEW BEFORE THE GRIEVANCE BOARD. The Grievance 


Board shall be comprised of three members of the Board of Directors as follows: 


a. President of the Board 


b. Chairperson - Operations Committee 


c. Chairperson - Program Committee (Vice President) 


[f the above individuals are not available to convene a Level II review within one week of the 


request date, the President or any other officer of the Board has the right to assign alternate 


hearing officers. 


The following individuals should be present at level II: 


a. The Grievance Board 


b. The Executive Director or their designate 


c. The aggrieved employee 


The action of the Grievance Board is final and binding. 


(PER) 1.55 FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND ACTION. When FKOC employees function as 


staff of the Agency, they are operating professionally as part of the administrative and 


directing organization of the Agency. As administrative representatives, staff undertakes 


action on behalf of the Agency and within the limits set by the Board of Directors. Staff, 


however, should have the right to initiate Agency consideration on matters of concern 


regarding social action by presenting recommendations to the Board of Directors. 







As an individual person, the staff person should have the right to exercise his/her judgment 


and express his/her conviction through channels most appropriate to that expression, so long 


as the employee is speaking on his/her own behalf and not on behalf of the Agency. 


Political Activities: Employees may not use their official position to secure support for a 


political candidate or issue in a public election, nor use any promise of reward to encourage or 


coerce an employee to support a candidate or issue. 


Employees are permitted to express their opinions on political subjects and candidates, take 


an active part in political campaigns outside of working hours, including the wearing of 


badges or button, and display of bumper stickers and posters. Badges and buttons may be 


worn while at work so long as such badges and buttons are not so conspicuous as to detract 


from the duties of the employee, and the employee is not in general contact with the public. 


All employees are also encouraged to vote. 


Sectarian Activities: The purpose of FKOC is to provide social services to persons in need 


regardless of race, color, religion, gender, creed or sexual orientation. 


(PER) 1.56 POLICY STATEMENT REGARDING DRUGS AND ALCOHOL IN THE 


WORK PLACE. FKOC absolutely prohibits the use, consumption, sale, purchase, transfer, or 


possession of any illegal drug by an employee during working hours, while representing 


FKOC or while on the premises, or at a host agency. 


ILLEGAL DRUGS are defined for the purposes of this policy as any drug that is either not 


legally obtainable or is legally obtainable, but has not be legally obtained. The term includes 


prescribed drugs not legally obtained, prescribed drugs not being used for prescribed 


purposes, prescribed drugs being used by a person other than the prescription holder and 


marijuana. 


Legally prescribed medications are not covered under this policy and are permitted to the 


extent that their use does not adversely affect the employee's work ability, job performance, 


or the safety of others in the work place. 


The policy does not apply if the illegal drug is prescribed or authorized for the employee 


using or possessing it by a medical practitioner while operating in the course of his/her 


professional practice and such illegal drug is used by the employee at the prescribed or 







authorized dosage level, and such level is consistent with the safe performance of the 


employee's duties. 


(PER) 1.57 DRUG TESTING OF JOB APPLICANTS. All job applicants will be screened 


for the presence of illegal drugs as part of the pre-employment process. A job applicant who 


refuses to submit to the pre-employment drug test will be ineligible for continued 


employment. If a job applicant test is confirmed positive, the individual will not be 


considered for continued employment, and will be informed that he or she has failed to meet 


the company's employment standards. 


(PER) 1.58 TEST[NG OF EMPLOYEES. Employees will be tested when there is a 


reasonable suspicion that an employee is using or has used drngs and/or alcohol while 


performing their assigned duties. 


Routine Fitness-for-Duty Testing 


Employees may be required as a condition of continued employment to be drug and alcohol 


tested if the test is conducted as part of a routine or annual Fitness-for-Duty medical 


examination. 


Post Accident/Incident Testing 


Employees who cause, contribute to, or are involved in an accident may be required to submit 


to a drug test. Employees while at work, who sustain injuries requiring medical treatment 


beyond first aid may be drug tested. 


Follow-up Testing 


Employees who have been determined to have used drugs and are retained by the company 


will be subject to unannounced follow-up drug tests at least once per year for a period up to 2 


years. 


Additional Testing 


Additional testing, including random testing may also be conducted as required by applicable 


state or federal laws, rules or regulations, or as deemed necessary by the company. 







Disciplinary Action 


1. Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc. may suspend employees without pay under this 
policy pending the results of a drug test or investigation. 


2. In the case of a first-time violation of this policy, when an employee has a positive drug 
test result (without evidence of use, sale, possession, distribution, dispensation or 
purchase of drugs on FKOC property or while on duty), the employee will be subject to 
discipline up to and including discharge. 


3. Any employee who has a second vio1ation of any part of this policy will be discharged. 


4. Any employee using, selling, purchasing, distributing or dispensing drugs on duty or 
while on FKOC property will be discharged. 


5. An employee who refuses to submit to a drug screening may be denied continued 
employment. 


6. An employee who refused to submit to a drug screening post-accident may be denied 
continued employment. 


7. An employee injured in a work place accident who has a confirmed, positive test result 
may be denied eligibility for medical and indemnity benefits as provided in the State of 
Florida Workers' Compensation Act and the Division Drug Testing rules. 


8. An employee who is discharged from duty on the basis of a confirmed positive test will 
have their claim for unemployment compensation benefits opposed and possibly denied. 


(PER) 1.59 EMPLOYEE RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES. 


1. Each employee will be given an opportunity, both before and after a drug use 
screening, to confidentially report to the assigned Medical Review Officer the use of 
prescription and/or non-prescription medication that may alter or affect the results of a 
test. 


2. Employees have the right to consult the testing laboratory or Medical Review Officer 
for technical information regarding prescription and non-prescription medication. 
Addresses of testing laboratories and MRO's may be obtained from management. 


3. All information, interviews, reports, statement memoranda and drug test results, 
written or otherwise, received by FKOC as part of this drug testing program are 
confidential communications. Unless authorized by state or federal laws, rules or 
regulations, the company will not release such information without a written consent 
form signed voluntarily by the person tested. 


4. An employee who receives a positive con.firmed drug or alcohol test result may 
contest or explain the result to the employer within :five (5) days after written 
notification of the positive test result. It an employee's explanation or challenge is 
unsatisfactory to the employer, the person may contest the rest results. 







5. An employee who elects to challenge the results of a confirmed positive test result 
may have the original specimen re-tested by another qualified laboratory. All re­
testing will be at the employee's expense. 


6. The employee has the responsibility of notifying the drug-testing laboratory if any 
administrative appeal is settled. 


7. A list of names, address, and telephone numbers of Employee Assistance Programs 
(EAP) and local alcohol and drug rehabilitation programs are available to all 
employees and will be provided upon request. 


(PER) 1.60 DISCPLINARY ACTION. All FKOC employees are required to abide by this 


policy statement regarding drug and alcohol in the work place as a condition of their 


continued employment. 


Violation of this Policy can result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination, even 


for a first offense. 


(PER) 1.61 EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM. FKOC will, to the best of its ability, 


work with employees suffering from drug or alcohol abuse or other personal/emotional 


problems in receiving the assistance necessary to overcome their dependency. 


AU employees seeking such assistance are encouraged to meet with their supervisor or the 


Executive Director to discuss the situation before problems begin to surface in the work place. 


The management representative will treat any disclosures made by an employee as strictly 


confidential. 


The employee's decision to seek assistance will not be used as the basis for disciplinary action 


or used against the employee in any disciplinary proceedings. 


(PER) 1.62 EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT. FKOC expects its employees to observe 


'"common sense'' rules of honesty, good conduct, general job interest, safe practices and to 


adhere to generally accepted customs of good taste. Rules are necessary. These rules set 


forth certain practices, which may not be tolerated, and if violated, could result in disciplinary 


action up to and including termination. As such, this list is not all-inclusive: 


l. Falsifying time records, personnel, production or other FKOC records. 


2. Refusal to carry out assignments relating to the work of the Agency. 


3. Theft, misappropriation, or concealment of property from fellow employees or FKOC. 







4. Deliberate waste of, damage to, or attempted damage to materials, supplies, products, 
property or equipment. 


5. Fighting on Agency premises. 


6. Violation of health and safety rules or practices. 


7. Being absent from work three (3) consecutive days without proper notification to the 
Agency. 


8. Reporting for work or working under the influence of alcohol or drugs; possessing, 
selling or consuming any alcoholic beverages; or possess, selling or using drugs of any 
kind. 


9. Possession of cameras or the taking of photographs, making sketches, or writing 
description of FKOC property or products without permission of your manger or 
supervisor. 


10. Immoral, indecent or illegal conduct on FKOC property. 


11 . Giving or taking a bribe of any nature as an inducement to obtain or retain a position. 


12. Leaving FKOC premises during working hours without permission from a supervisor 
or authorized FKOC representative. 


13. Willful acts or gross negligence resulting in actual or risk of serious injury to another 
employee or resulting in actual or risk of serious damage to FKOC property. 


14. Defacing company bulletin boards or the material posted on them, posting or 
removing notices of any kind on the bulletin boards or company property without 
approval of the company. 


15. Failure to properly report a work related accident, injury or illness. 


16. Deliberate misrepresentation of facts to a supervisor or any other Agency 
representative concerning any work-related matters. 


17. Coercing, bribing, inciting, or otherwise inducing employees to engage in any practice 
in violation of FKOC rules. 


18. Possession of weapons, ammunition, firearms, firecrackers or other similar items on 
company premises. 


19. Insubordination (willful, deliberate refusal to follow direction, order or assignment by 
company official) or using abusive language to FKOC supervisors. 


20. Sleeping while on duty. 


21 . Using abusing language or threats to fellow employees. 


22. Unnecessary waste of materials or supplies. 







23. Inefficiency, lack of initiate on the job, or unsatisfactory work performance. 


24. Speeding or reckless driving on company property. Creating or contributing to 
unsanitary conditions. 


25. Engaging in horseplay or any physical activity that would cause inattention to duties. 


26. Operating machines, tool or equipment by anyone who has not been specifically 
assigned to these by a supervisor. 


27. Smoking in prohibited area. 


28. Gambling in any form on FKOC property. 


29. Solicitation of goods and services by employees on FKOC property in working areas, 
during work hours, which in any way interferes with work, is prohibited. Solicitation 
of goods and services by non-employees on FKOC property is prohibited at all times. 


30. Violation of the Company's non-harassment policy. 


(PER) 1.63 SAFETY AND GOOD HOUSEKEEPING. No job is so important - no task is to 


great that we cannot afford to take the time to do it safely. The company's objective is to 


have a safe workplace where employees can work with a minimum risk of injury. FKOC 


promotes and maintains a safe workplace. Safe work practices are of paramount importance. 


Your help is vital and essential for everyone's protection. It is your responsibility to observe 


all established safety rules and regulations and to always use save work methods or practices. 


The responsibility is to you, your fellow workers, and clients. 


All employees are required, as a condition of employment, to comply with all Federal, State, 


Municipal and Agency safety and health standards. These include, but are not limited to 


requirements defined by the Occupational Health and Safety Act (OSHA), U.S. Department 


of Labor (DOL), Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA), FKOC and State health 


standards. Willful negligence and/or failure to observe and follow established safety policy 


guidelines would result in disciplinary action up to and including termination of employment. 


In keeping with this spirit, FKOC asks that each employee follow guidelines listed below: 


► Work in a safe manner and create safe conditions for yourself and your fellow team 
members. 


► Report all unsafe conditions or acts to your supervisor. 


► Immediately report all injuries to your supervisor. 







► Always observe prescribed safety procedures. 


► Immediately clean spills from the floor and place "wet floor" sign in position. 


► Notify your supervisor of any known physical limitations you may have. 


► Always follow all safety signs and warnings without question, and never remove 


them. 


► Follow all designed safety procedures and wear all required personal protective 
equipment including safety glasses and hearing protection. If you have any questions 
regarding appropriate apparel or jewelry, please contact your supervisor. 


► Horseplay is not permitted. 


► Smoking is permitted only in designed areas. 


► Always wear your seat belt while operating a vehicle on FKOC premises. 


All forms of scrap, waste materials and debris will be kept clear of the work area, including 


passageways stairs, emergency evacuation routes, in and around buildings or other structures. 


All materials, supplies and equipment shall be arranged in an orderly fashion to eliminate 


congestion that would contribute to tripping or falling hazards and interfere with work 


performance. 


lt is your duty as an employee to follow and obey all written and spoken safety rules for your 


own benefit as well as others. 


(PER) l.64 WORKER'S COMPENSATION. All FKOC employees are covered by Workers' 


Compensation insurance while performing their assigned duties. This coverage pays for all 


reasonable and necessary medical care if you are injured or develops a proven occupational 


related disease from exposure. Here are some points about Workers' Compensation you 


should know: 


► Employee must report all injuries and provide all required information immediately. 


► Disclosure of previous Workers' Compensation injuries or claims is required. 


► Falsifying a disclosure form or medial history will be grounds for termination. 


► Fraudulent claims will be investigated and if proven to be false and unwarranted will 
result in punishment as a felony fraud. 


► Employee may NOT choose his/her own doctor, clinic or hospital for treatment of a 
work related injury or illness. All requests for treatment must have prior approval 







from FKOC. Treatment that has not been approved by FKOC may not be covered by 
Workers' Compensation. 


Workers' Compensation insurance should not be confused with health insurance. It will not 


cover injuries that are not work related. 


The employee is responsible for payment of any premium to be covered by Workers' 


Compensation insurance. Employee should be aware that the cost of a Workers' 


Compensation policy is very expensive. The amount your employer pays for a policy 


depends on several factors including: rates established by the State of Florida, the type of 


business, and the safety record of the business. 


If the number of accidents and injuries goes up, so does the cost of the policy. It can reach a 


point where the cost becomes so high the business can no longer afford to pay for the 


insurance and must shut down, or an insurance company may refuse to issue a policy to a 


business that is a bad risk. 


(PER) 1.65 EMPLOYEE SUGGESTIONS. FKOC encourages all employees to bring 


forward their suggestions and good ideas about how the company can be made a better place 


to work and improve services. FKOC believes the person doing a job is in the best position to 


think of ways of doing it more easily more efficiently and more effectively. If you think of a 


better way of doing your job or the job of a fellow employee, discuss it with your manager, 


who will welcome your suggestions and ideas. All suggestions are valued and taken under 


advisement. 


(PER) 1.66 CONTRACTOR SERVICE AGREEMENT 


Purpose: A contractor service agreement is an agreement enforced by law that binds two or 


more parties to do or not to do some defined thing. Each contract entered into by the Florida 


Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc. will maximize the benefit of that agreement and at the same 


time protect the Organization's good name. 


1. All contracts entered into by the Florida Keys Outreach coalition must be reviewed and 


approved by the President/Executive Director. 


2. The original signed contract will be kept in a secure place at the Florida Keys Outreach 


Coalition's business office. 







3. At a minimum, each service agreement entered into by the Florida Keys Outreach 


Coalition and corresponding parties will provide the following information: 


a.) the nature of the service 


b.) the financial obligations agreed to 


c.) the period of time the contract covers 


d.) invoicing or payment schedule 


e.) table of contents 


f.) program description 


g.) any members given the authority to act on behalf of the Organization 


4. A W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification is to be completed and signed by the service 


provider and maintained in the Organization's business office file. February of each year all 


service providers' earnings are filed with the Organization's CPA and subsequent I 099-Misc. 


Income Statements are mailed to the subcontractors. 


5. A current copy of the service provider's certificate ofliability insurance and worker 's 


compensation (if applicable) naming FKOC as certificate holder must be updated and 


provided to the Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, with each annual insurance reinstatement. 


(PER) 1.67 [NCIDENT REPORTING 


FKOC strives to ensure a safe workplace. It is the responsibility of each staff member to 


abide by the Good Housekeeping rules outlined under (PER) 1.63 and Section VI Emergency 


Disaster and Preparedness Plan of the FKOC Policy and Procedures Manual. All employees 


are required to document and report to human resources all reportable incidents stating in a 


clear and concise manner the exact time of occurrence; each step taken and by whom; and 


description of the incident, including any physical objects and placement of people and 


witnesses involved. Report all details on the FKOC Incident Report Form and Witness 


Statement ,vithin 24 hours of the incident. 


(PER) 1.68 CONCEALED WEAPONS 


Possession, use or sale of weapons, firearms, or explosives on work premises, while operating 


company machinery, equipment or vehicles for work-related purposes or while engaged in 







company business off premises is forbidden. This policy applies to all regular and temporary 


employees, including but not limited to those who have a valid pennit to carry a fireann. 


Employees who are aware of violations or threats of violations of this policy are required to 


report such violations or threats of violations to their supervisor immediately. 


Violations of this policy will result in disciplinary action, up to and including discharge. 


POLICY (PER) 1.69 RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE FAIR LABOR 


STANDARDS ACT [FLSA] 


Employment Applications: 


- All employment applications including resumes and any notes taken during interviews of 


applicants \\rill be maintained for a period of one year. 


FKOC will maintain the following payroll records for all employees: 


- Full name of employee 
- Employee's home address 
- If under 19 years of age, their date of birth 
- Their sex 


Occupation or job they are working in 
- Time and day of the week the employee' s work week begins 


Rate of pay 
All deductions made from the employee's paycheck 
Regular hours worked each workday and each workweek [For exempt 
employees you must retain records reflecting basis on whlch they are paid 
in enough detail to calculate total remuneration and fringe benefits.] 


- Total daily or weekly straight-time earnings or wages due for each 
workday or workweek, exclusive of overtime compensation 


- Total premium pay for all overtime hours 
- Total additions or deductions from wages paid each pay period 
- Total wages paid each pay period 
- Date of payment and pay period covered by such payment 


2. FKOC will retain the following records for a period of (7) years: 


Employee infonnation [personnel file] 
- Payroll records 
- Individual contracts or collective bargaining agreements 







Information on pension, profit-sharing, thrift plans or other benefits 
excluded from the regular rate 
Information on total company sales and purchases 


3. FKOC will retain the following records for a period of (7) years: 


Employee time cards, time sheets, or other time-keeping records 
All information about hourly rates, or other methods for determining 
straight-time or overtime earnings, salary or wages 


- All order, billing and shipping records 
Records of additions to or deductions from wages paid 
All records used to detem1ine original cost, operating or maintenance costs, 
depreciation and interest charges if such charges are used to determine 
additions to or deductions from an employees wages 


Record Retention: FICA, FUTA, and Federal Income Tax Withholding regulations require 


employers to retain employee records related to mandatory federal taxes for at least four 


years. [Name, address, social security number, sex, birth date, occupation and job 


classification, total compensation paid, any tax forms related to the employee, record of hours 


worked, and all payments to pensions and benefit plans, amount of wages subject to 


withholding and actual taxes withheld from wages.] 


Retention of all client records, financial records, supporting documents and any other 


documents (including electronic storage media) pertinent to any contract sponsored by the 


State of Florida, Department of Children and Families, shall be retained for a period of (6) 


years after completion of the contract or longer when required by law. In the event an audit is 


required by the State of Florida, Department of Children and Families, records shall be 


retained for a minimum period of six ( 6) years after the audit report is issued or until 


resolution of any audit findings or litigation based on the terms of the contract, at no 


additional cost to the State of Florida. 


EMPLOYMENT VERFICLI\ TION PROCEDURE for I-9's 


The I-9 is a deceptively simple, one-page form that must be completed and signed by both the 


employer and the employee whenever an employee is hired. 


Section one of the I-9 must be completed and signed by every employee, irrespective of 


immigration status. The employee must attest that he/she is a United States citizen, lawful 


permanent resident or is otherwise authorized to work for the employer. 







Section two of the I-9 will be completed and signed by FKOC. FKOC will ask each 


employee to document their identity and their eligibility to work. The back of the I-9 lists 12 


documents that may be used to establish identity (List B), seven documents to establish 


employment eligibility (List C) and ten documents which establish both (List A). 


FKOC will physically examine each document presented by the employee to determine 


whether it appears to relate to the employee, appears to be genuine and is listed on the back of 


the I-9. FKOC can only accept documents from the I-9 list but may not specify which 


documents will be acceptable for employment verification. It is only when an employee 


presents documents not appearing on the list that the employer may ask for additional proof of 


identity and/or employment authorization. 


After examination of the documents provided by the employee, FKOC will complete section 


two of the I-9 specifying which document or documents an employee provided to show 


identity and employment eligibility, the issuing authority, document number and expiration 


date. Documents from List A establish both identity and employment eligibility. If an 


employee presents a document from List A, the employer should not request to see any 


documents from List B or C. However, if the employee does not present a document from 


List A, they must provide FKOC with one document from List B and one from List C. List B 


documents including driver's licenses and school identification cards, establish identity but do 


not demonstrate employment authorization. Conversely, List C documents such as social 


security cards, establish employment eligibility but do not prove identity. 


Section three of the I-9 should only be completed by employers who are updating and re­


verifying the employment authorization of an employee whose previous authorization has 


expired. For example where an INS-issued work authorization card is scheduled to expire. 


Retention ofl-9's: FKOC will retain all l-9's for at least three years after the date of hire or 


for one year from the date an individual's employment is terminated - whichever is later. The 


retention of the I-9 is an obligation that takes on profound importance in the event of a 


government inspection. 
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(PER) 1. 70 JOB DESCRIPTIONS 


President & CEO 


Chief Operating Officer 


Business Manger 


Safety Security/ Maintenance Coordinator 


Maintenance Assistant 


Client Services Coordinator 


Case Manager Assistant- Women's Program 


Case Manager-Men's Program 


Case Manager Assistant-Men's Program 


Children's Activities Coordinator 


Neece Center Manager (Compliance Monitor) & HMIS Administrator 


Outreach Office Program Aide 


Volunteer Resident Monitor 


Upper Keys Outreach Worker 


(PER) 1.71 PERSONNEL FORMS & ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 


PERSONNEL FO.RJ.\1S 


Application for Employment & Paychex New Hire Package 


Paychex Questions & Answers 


Authorization and Indemnification for the Release and Receipt of Information 


Pre-Employment Drug Screen Request 


Dmg Free Workplace Acknowledgement 


Introductory Period Evaluation 90-Day 


Employee Annual Perfonnance Review 


Self-Appraisal i Employee Development 







Employee Survey Form 


Monthly Timesheet 


Acknowledgment of Employment-At-Will & Receipt of Employee Handbook 


Personnel Code of Ethics 


Policy Against Harassment Acknowledgement 


Emergency Information Sheet 


Worksite Employee Change Form 


Employee Expense Report 


Direct Deposit Authorization 


Time-Off Leave (LOA) 


Counseling Record 


Offer of Employment/ Salaried & Hourly Employee 


Concealed Weapons Acknowledgement 


CANDIDATE RECRUTTMENT FORMS 


Sample Interview Questions 


Employment Interview Evaluation 


Background Checklist 


Employment Reference Release Authorization 


VOLUNTEER FORMS 


Volunteer Status Application 


Volunteer Application Form 


VEHICLE DRIVER FORMS 


FKOC Driver Policies & Procedures 


Pre-Employment Drug Screen 


State of Florida Driver's/ Health & Physical Pre-Screen 







Driver Evaluation Form 


Driver Safety Program & Acknowledgement of Receipt 


Vehicle Preventative Maintenance & Acknowledgement of Receipt 


Daily Vehicle Checklist 


Monthly Vehicle Inspection Checklist 


Non-Sponsored Rider-trip Summary (MKGC Mileage Worksheet) 


HEAL TH BENEFITS 


Employee Benefits Explanation 


Benefits Enrollment Form 


Benefits Waiver 


Benefits Acknowledgement 


Short-Term Disability Request for Informa6on 


Request for FMLA Leave of Absence 


Certification of Health Care Provider (FMLA) 


Return to Work Medical Certification (FMLA) 


EMPLOYEE RESIGNATION 


Employee Resignation Form 


Employee Exit Interview Form 


Comments/Suggestion for Improvement 


Employee Reinstatement Instructions & Form 


FEDERAL REQUIREMENT FORMS 


Employment Eligibility Verifica6on I-9 & Frequently Asked Questions 


Employees Withholding Allowance W-4 


Earned Income Credit (EIC) W-5 


Request for Taxpayer Iden6fication W-9 







EMPLOYEE INCIDENT REPORTING 


Employee Incident Report 


W itness - Statement to Accident 


Comments & Contributing Factors 


Types of Incidents - Outline 


(PER) 1. 72 HEAL TH INSURA!"\J"CE PORT ABILITY A!"\J"D ACCOUNT ABILITY ACT 
(HIPPA) 


The goals and objectives of this legislation are to streamline industry inefficiencies, reduce 


paperwork, make it easier to detect and prosecute fraud and abuse and enable workers of all 


professions to change jobs, even if they ( or family members) had pre-existing medical 


conditions. 


1. Assure health insurance portability by eliminating job-lock due to pre-existing medical 
conditions. 


2. Reduce healthcare fraud and abuse. 


3. Enforce standards for health information. 


4. Guarantee security and privacy of health information. 


HIP AA directly regulates three types of 'covered entities.' These include health care 


providers, health care clearinghouses, and health plans. Included within the category of health 


plans are employer group health plans. Therefore, although employers are not directly 


regulated by HIP AA, the health plans they sponsor are. If you provide health benefits to your 


employees, you will be affected by HIP AA to some degree. The extent to which you will be 


impacted depends on such factors as whether you self-insure your health care benefits or 


provide your health benefits solely through an insurance contact. 


Regulations of HIP AA. 


HIP AA regulations are structures as five rnaj or provisions or titles: 


Title 1: Health Insurance Access, Portability, and Renewability 


Title 2: Preventing Healthcare Fraud and Abuse, Administrative Simplification, Medical 
Liability Reform 







Title 3: Tax Related Health Provisions 


Title 4: Application and Enforcement of Group Health Insurance Requirements 


Title 5: Revenue Offsets 


The purpose behind the five titles falls into two major categories: Administrative 


Simplification and Insurance Reform. The Administrative Simplification sections are most 


relevant to health care providers while the Insurance Reform sections are relevant to payers. 


Insurance Reform. 


The Insurance Reform section ofHIPAA has been in effect since 1997 and has changed the 


practices of health plans and insurers regarding Portability and Continuity of health coverage 


in the following ways: 


• Provides limitation on pre-existing condition exclusions. 


• Prohibits discrimination against individuals based on health status. 


• Helps individuals to keep health insmance when they change jobs. 


• Prevents insurers from imposing pre-~xisting condition exclusions on new members 
when they have prior creditable coverage. 


• Guarantees once employers or individuals purchase health insurance, those policies 
will be renewed. 


Administrative Simplification 


The Administrative Simplification section of HIP AA consists of standards for the following 


areas: electronic transactions, privacy, and security. The purpose is to: 


• Reduce the costs of administrative overhead estimated at $.26 of every health care dollar. 


• Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the national health care system. 


• Reduce fraud abuse. 


• Protect privacy of health information. 


• Protect patient's rights. 


• Provide appropriate level of protection for privacy and security of patient health 
information. 


• Improve quality of patient care via improved clinical data access. 







• Enhance information availability for decision making. 


• Reduce vulnerability of Internet-based technology to security breaches. 


HIPAA's group market rules apply to every employer group health plan that has at least two 


participants' who are current employees. Further, States have the option of applying the group 


market rules to groups of one. 


HIPP A guarantees access to health coverage for small employers. Small firms (50 or fewer 


employees) are guaranteed access to health insurance, and generally, no insurer can exclude a 


worker or family member from employer-sponsored coverage based on health status. Insurers 


are required to renew coverage to all groups, regardless of the health status of any member. 


As a small employer, how am I going to make this work? 


If you purchase group health insurance coverage, your insurer should be able to handle 


HIP AA information collection activities and certificate issuance for you. Talk to your insurer 


to find out how you can work out the process-related issues together. 


HIP AA changes how plans and issuers may apply pre-existing condition exclusions. What 


does this mean? 


A ''pre-existing condition exclusion" is a limitation or exclusion of health benefits based on 


the fact that a physical or mental condition was present before the first day of coverage. 


However, HIP AA limits the extent to which a plan or issuer can apply a pre-existing 


condition exclusion. Pre-existing condition exclusion is limited to a physical or mental 


condition for which medical advice, diagnosis, care, or treatment was recommended or 


received within the six-month period ending on the enrollment date in a plan or policy. 


During the pre-existing condition exclusion period, the plan or issuer may opt not to cover or 


pay for treatment of a medical condition based on the fact that the condition was present prior 


to an individual's enrollment date under the new plan or policy. (The plan or issuer must, 


however, pay for any unrelated covered service or condition that may arise once coverage has 


begun.) The enrollment date is the first day of coverage, or if there is a waiting period before 


coverage takes effect, the first day of the waiting period. 


A group health plan can apply a pre-existing condition exclusion for no more than twelve 


months after an individual's enrollment date. Any pre-existing condition exclusion must be 







reduced by an individual's prior creditable coverage. No pre-existing condition may be 


applied to an individual who maintains continuous creditable coverage (without a break of 


sixty-three or more days) for twelve months. 


Does previous health coverage count for coverage under HIP AA? 


Yes. In HlP AA terminology, this is called creditable coverage. This is one of the law's main 


benefits. The concept of creditable coverage is that an individual should be given credit for 


previous health coverage against the application of a pre-existing 


How do employers comply with HIPPA? 


There are three major aspects to the HIP AA Administrative Simplification requirements: 


Standardized Healthcare Transactions and Code Sets; the Health Information Privacy Rule; 


and the Health Information Security Rule. Each of these three major rules has a separate 


compliance date. 


The first rule for Transaction and Code Sets mandates that the health care industry be 


conducted according to standard rules. The second, and probably most significant HIP AA 


compliance rule is the Privacy Rule. 


The Privacy Rule is intended to protect the privacy of individually identifiable health 


information in the hands of covered entities, regardless of whether the information is, or has 


been, in electronic form. The rule establishes the first "set of basic national privacy standards 


and fair information practices that provides all Americans with a basic level of protection and 


peace of mind that is essential to their full participation." The Privacy standards: 


• Gives patients new rights to access their medical records, restrict access by others, 
request changes, and to learn how they have accessed. 


• Restrict most disclosures of protected health information to the minimum needed for 
healthcare treatment and business operations. 


• Provide that all patients are formally notified of covered entities' privacy practices. 


• Enable patients to decide if they will authorize disclosure of their protected health 
information (PHI) for uses other than treatment or healthcare business operations. 


• Establish new criminal and civil sanctions inform improper use or disclosure of 
protected health information (PHI). 







• Establish new requirements for access to records by researchers and others. 


• Establish business associate agreements with business partners that safeguard their use 
and disclosure of protected health infonnation (PHI). 


• Implement a comprehensive compliance program, including: 


Assigning a "Privacy Officer" that will administer the organizational privacy 
program and enforce compliance. 


Training all members of the workforce on HIP AA and organizational privacy 
policies. 


Updating systems to ensure they provide adequate protection of patient data. 


Developing and implementing privacy policies and procedures. 


The third rule, the Security Rule provides for a uniform level of protection of all health 


information that is housed or transmitted electronically and that pertains to an individual. The 


Security Rule requires covered entities to ensure the confidentiality, integrity, and availability 


of all electronic protected health information ( eP HI) the covered entity creates, receives, 


maintains, or transmits. It also requires entities to protect against: 


any reasonably anticipated threats or hazards to the security or integrity of 
electronic protected health information (ePHI); 


to protect against any reasonably anticipated uses or disclosures of such 
information that are not permitted or required by the Privacy Rule; 


and ensure compliance by the workforce. 


Required safeguards include application of appropriate policies and procedures, safeguarding 


physical access to electronic protected health information (ePHI), and ensuring that technical 


security measures are in place to protect networks, computers, and other electronic devices. 


Compliance Dates: Most entities have twenty-four months from the effective date of the final 


rules to achieve compliance. Normally, the effective date is sixty days after a rule is 


published. The compliance date for: 


• Tranactions Rule compliance date is October 16, 2003 


• Privacy Rule compliance date is April 14, 2003 


• Security rule compliance date is April 15, 2005 


• Employer Identification Standard compliance date is July 30, 2004. [This rule/standard 
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adopts an employer's tax ID number or employer identification number (EIN) as the 
standard for electronic transactions.] 


What penalties might employers face for non-compliance of HIP AA? 


Unfortunately, HIP AA 's enforcement provisions are severe. HIP AA imposes civil penalties 


enforced by the Office of Civil Rights, of $100 per violation with up to $25,000 for all 


violations of a single standard per year. HIP AA also contains criminal penalties that will be 


enforced by the Department of Justice. Violations made ''knowingly" may be enforced with 


fines up to $50,000 and/or up to one year in prison. Offences occurring under "false 


pretenses" may be enforced with fines up to $100,000 and/or up to five years in prison. 


Violations committed with the intent to sell, transfer, or use health information for 


commercial advantage, personal gain, or malicious harm can incur fines up to $250,000 


and/or up to ten years in prison. 


(PER) 1.73 CONSOLIDATED ONINIBUS BUDGET RECONCILIATION ACT 
(COBRA) 


What group health plans are subject to COBRA? 


The law generally covers health plans maintained by private-sector employers ,vith 20 to 


more employees, employee organizations, or state or local governments. 


What is COBRA continuation health coverage? 


Congress passed the landmark Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act [COBRA] 


health benefit provisions in 1986. The law amends the Employee Retirement Income Security 


Act, the Internal Revenue Code and the Public Health Service Act to provide continuation of 


group health coverage that otherwise might be terminated. This notice is a summary of your 


rights and obligations with respect to COBRA continuation coverage under the Plan. 


What does COBRA do? 


It provides certain former employees, retirees, spouses, former spouses, and dependent 


children the right to temporary continuation of health coverage at group rates. This coverage 


is only available when coverage is lost due to specific events. 







Qualified Beneficiaries - This is an individual covered by a group health plan on the day 


before a qualifying event who is ether an employee, the employee's spouse, or an employee's 


dependent child. In certain cases, a retired employee, the retired employee's spouse, and the 


retired employee's dependent children may be qualified beneficiaries. A qualified beneficiary 


has 60 days to elect COBRA Continuation Coverage from the date coverage would end due to 


one of the events described below. To elect COBR.A., the qualified beneficiary must notify 


Paychex Business Solution of his/her election. 


Please note: 


• A qualified beneficiary has the responsibility of notifying the Plan Administrator of a 


qualifying event. 


• You do not have to show that you are insurable to elect COBRA Continuation 


Coverage. 


If you elect COBRA Continuation Coverage, the coverage provided will be coverage that is 


identical to the coverage provided under the Plan to similarly situated employees or family 


members. This means that if the coverage for similarly situated employees or family 


members is modified, your coverage will also be modified. If you do not elect COBRA, your 


group health coverage will end. 


Qualifying Events - These are certain events that would cause an individual to lose health 


coverage. The type of qualifying event will determine who the qualified beneficiaries are and 


the amount of time that a plan must offer the health coverage to them under COBRA. 


For Employees - (1) Voluntary or involuntary termination of employment for reasons other 


than gross misconduct; (2) reduction in the number of hours of employment. 


For Spouses - (1) Voluntary or involuntary termination of the covered employee's 


employment for reasons other than gross misconduct; (2) reduction in the hours worked by 


the covered employee; (3) covered employee' s becoming entitled to Medicare; (4) divorce or 


legal separation of the covered employee; (5) death of the covered employee. 


For Dependent Children - (1) Loss of dependent child status under the plan rules; (2) 


Voluntary or involuntary termination of the covered employee's employment for reasons 


other than gross misconduct; (3) reduction in the hours worked by the covered employee; (4) 







covered employee's becoming entitled to Medicare; (5) divorce or legal separation of the 


covered employee; (6) death of the covered employee. 


You, or a family member, have the responsibility to inform the Plan Administrator of a 


divorce, legal separation, or a child's loss of dependent status under the Plan within 60 days 


of the event or the date on which coverage would end under the Plan because of the event, 


whichever is later. Once the Plan Administrator is notified that one of the qualifying events 


has occurred, Paychex Business Solutions, in turn, will notify the qualified beneficiaries of 


their right to elect COBRA Continuation Coverage. 


Cost of COBRA Continuation Coverage 


Individuals who elect COBRA Continuation Coverage must pay the full cost of coverage plus 


2 percent for administrative expenses. When COBRA Continuation Coverage is extended 


beyond 18 months because of a social security disability determination, the individual must 


pay 150 percent of the cost of that coverage for the additional 11 months of coverage. The 


first premium is due within 45 days of the date COBRA Continuation Coverage is elected. 


Afterwards, you premium is due on the first of the month. There is a 30-day grace period in 


which to pay monthly premiums. If the first premium payment or any subsequent monthly 


payment is not received on time, you will lose COBRA Continuation Coverage. 


(PER) 1.74 WHISTLEBLOWER POLICY 


This Whistleblower Policy of Florida Keys Outreach Coalition (FKOC): (1) encourages staff 


and volunteers to come forward with credible information on illegal practices or serious 


violations of adopted policies of the Organization; (2) specifies that the Organization will 


protect the person from retaliation; and (3) identifies where such information can be reported. 


FKOC or its independent contractors shall not retaliate against an employee for reporting 


violations of law to an appropriate agency that creates substantial and specific danger to the 


public's health, safety, or welfare. Furthermore, FKOC or its independent contractors shall 


not retaliate against any person who discloses information to an appropriate agency alleging 


improper use of governmental office, gross waste of funds, or any other abuse or neglect of 


duty on the part of an agency, public officer, or employee. Employees and persons may file 


with the office of Chief Inspector General, Agency Inspector General, the Florida 


Commission on Human Relations or the Whistle-blower's Hotline number l-800-543-5353. 







FKOC will not retaliate against an employee who in good faith, has made a protest or raised a 


complaint against some practice of FKOC, or of another individual or entity with whom 


FKOC has a business relationship, on the basis of a reasonable belief that the practice is in 


violation of law, or a clear mandate of public policy. 


FKOC will not retaliate against an employee who would disclose or threaten to disclose to a 


supervisor or public body, any activity, policy or practice of FKOC that the employee 


reasonably believes is in violation of a clear mandate of public policy concerning the health, 


safety, welfare, or protection of the environment. 


Complaints, reports or inquiries may be made under this policy on a confidential or 


anonymous basis. They should describe in detail the specific facts demonstrating the bases 


for the complaints, reports or inquiries. They should be directed to the Organization's chief 


employed executive or Chairman of the Board of Directors; if both of those persons are 


implicated in the complaint, report or inquiry, it should be directed to the Deputy Director. 


The Organization will conduct a prompt, discreet, and objective review or investigation. Staff 


or volunteers must recognize that the Organization may be unable to fully evaluate a vague or 


general complaint, report or inquiry that is made anonymously. 


The Organization reserves the right to discipline persons who make bad faith, knowingly 


false, or vexatious complaints, reports or inquires or who other.vise abuse this policy. 
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Sheet1

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

				Report Criteria:



										Organization(s):				MCHS CoC - HMIS

										Program(s):				All Programs

										Unsheltered Participation Service:				Street Outreach Engagement (352)



						All Households

								Households with at least one adult and one child  

																Sheltered								Unsheltered		Total

																ES				TH						

								Total numbers of households								0				0				4		4

								Total numbers of persons								0				0				17		17

								    Number of children (under age 18)								0				0				12		12

								    Number of young adults (age 18-24)								0				0				0		0

								    Number of adults (over age 24)								0				0				5		5

								Gender (adults and children)								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								Female								0				0				9		9

								Male								0				0				7		7

								Transgender								0				0				0		0

								A gender other than singularly female or male								0				0				0		0

								Questioning								0				0				0		0

								Ethnicity (adults and children)								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)								0				0				14		14

								Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)								0				0				3		3

								Race								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								White								0				0				14		14

								Black, African-American, or African								0				0				3		3

								Asian or Asian American								0				0				0		0

								American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous								0				0				0		0

								Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander								0				0				0		0

								Multiple Races								0				0				0		0

								Chronically Homeless								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								Total number of households								0				N/A				0		0

								Total number of persons								0				N/A				0		0





&"Arial"&10ClientTrack&"Calibri"&11™&"Arial"&10 Reports 	&"Arial,Regular"&10Page &P of &N 	&"Arial,Regular"&10 Liz Acar 
&"-,Regular"4/24/2023 9:07 PM




Sheet2

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

						Households without children

								Sheltered										Unsheltered		Total

								ES		TH				SH						

						Total numbers of households		0		0				0				181		181

						Total numbers of persons		0		0				0				192		192

						    Number of young adults (age 18-24)		0		0				0				5		5

						    Number of adults(over age 24)		0		0				0				187		187

						Gender		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Female		0		0				0				35		35

						Male		0		0				0				156		156

						Transgender		0		0				0				0		0

						A gender other than singularly female or male		0		0				0				1		1

						Questioning		0		0				0				0		0

						Ethnicity		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				151		151

						Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				34		34

						Race		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						White		0		0				0				177		177

						Black, African-American, or African		0		0				0				14		14

						Asian or Asian American		0		0				0				0		0

						American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous		0		0				0				0		0

						Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander		0		0				0				0		0

						Multiple Races		0		0				0				1		1

						Chronically Homeless		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Total number of persons		0		N/A				0				17		17
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Sheet3

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

						Households with only children (under age 18)

								Sheltered										Unsheltered		Total

								ES		TH				SH						

						Total numbers of households		0		0				0				1		1

						          Total Number of children (under age 18)		0		0				0				1		1

						Gender		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Female		0		0				0				0		0

						Male		0		0				0				1		1

						Transgender		0		0				0				0		0

						A gender other than singularly female or male		0		0				0				0		0

						Questioning		0		0				0				0		0

						Ethnicity		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				0		0

						Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				1		1

						Race		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						White		0		0				0				1		1

						Black, African-American, or African		0		0				0				0		0

						Asian or Asian American		0		0				0				0		0

						American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous		0		0				0				0		0

						Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander		0		0				0				0		0

						Multiple Races		0		0				0				0		0

						Chronically Homeless		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Total number of persons		0		N/A				0				0		0
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Sheet4

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

						Veteran Households Only



										Veteran Households with at least one adult and one child  

																		Sheltered																		Unsheltered								Total

																		ES										TH																

										Total numbers of households								0										0								1								1

										Total numbers of persons								0										0								8								8

										Total number of veterans								0										0								1								1

										Gender (Veteran Only)								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										Female								0										0								0								0

										Male								0										0								1								1

										Transgender								0										0								0								0

										A gender other than singularly female or male								0										0								0								0

										Questioning								0										0								0								0

										Ethnicity (Veteran Only)								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)								0										0								1								1

										Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)								0										0								0								0

										Race (Veteran Only)								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										White								0										0								1								1

										Black, African-American, or African								0										0								0								0

										Asian or Asian American								0										0								0								0

										American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous								0										0								0								0

										Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander								0										0								0								0

										Multiple Races								0										0								0								0

										Chronically Homeless								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										Total number of households								0										N/A								0								0

										Total number of persons								0										N/A								0								0



										Veteran Households without Children

														Sheltered																										Unsheltered						Total

														ES								TH										SH														

										Total numbers of households				0								0										0								12						12

										Total numbers of persons				0								0										0								12						12

										Total number of veterans				0								0										0								12						12

										Gender (Veteran Only)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Female				0								0										0								0						0

										Male				0								0										0								12						12

										Transgender				0								0										0								0						0

										A gender other than singularly female or male				0								0										0								0						0

										Questioning				0								0										0								0						0

										Ethnicity (Veteran Only)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								9						9

										Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								3						3

										Race (Veteran Only)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										White				0								0										0								9						9

										Black, African-American, or African				0								0										0								2						2

										Asian or Asian American				0								0										0								0						0

										American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous				0								0										0								0						0

										Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander				0								0										0								0						0

										Multiple Races				0								0										0								1						1

										Chronically Homeless				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Total number of persons				0								N/A										0								2						2

				Youth Households



										Unaccompanied Youth Households

														Sheltered																										Unsheltered						Total

														ES								TH										SH														

										Total number of unaccompanied youth households				0								0										0								6						6

										Total number of unaccompanied youth				0								0										0								6						6

										           Number of unaccompanied youth 
           (under age 18)				0								0										0								1						1

										           Number of unaccompanied youth 
           (age 18 and 24)				0								0										0								5						5

										Gender (unaccompanied youth)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Female				0								0										0								1						1

										Male				0								0										0								5						5

										Transgender				0								0										0								0						0

										A gender other than singularly female or male				0								0										0								0						0

										Questioning				0								0										0								0						0

										Ethnicity  (unaccompanied youth)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								5						5

										Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								1						1

										Race  (unaccompanied youth)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										White				0								0										0								3						3

										Black, African-American, or African				0								0										0								3						3

										Asian or Asian American				0								0										0								0						0

										American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous				0								0										0								0						0

										Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander				0								0										0								0						0

										Multiple Races				0								0										0								0						0

										Chronically Homeless				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Total number of persons				0								N/A										0								0						0

												Parenting Youth Households

																Sheltered																						Unsheltered										Total

																ES										TH																						

												Total number of parenting youth households				0										0												0										0

												Total number of persons in parenting youth households				0										0												0										0

												Total Parenting Youth				0										0												0										0

												Total Children in Parenting Youth Households				0										0												0										0

												    Number of parenting youth under age 18				0										0												0										0

												        Children in households with parenting youth
        under age 18				0										0												0										0

												    Number of parenting youth age 18 to 24				0										0												0										0

												        Children in households with parenting youth
        age 18 to 24				0										0												0										0

												Gender (youth parents only)				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												Female				0										0												0										0

												Male				0										0												0										0

												Transgender				0										0												0										0

												A gender other than singularly female or male				0										0												0										0

												Questioning				0										0												0										0

												Ethnicity  (youth parents only)				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)				0										0												0										0

												Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)				0										0												0										0

												Race  (youth parents only)				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												White				0										0												0										0

												Black, African-American, or African				0										0												0										0

												Asian or Asian American				0										0												0										0

												American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous				0										0												0										0

												Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander				0										0												0										0

												Multiple Races				0										0												0										0

												Chronically Homeless				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												Total number of households				0										N/A												0										0

												Total number of persons				0										N/A												0										0





								Additional Homeless Populations



																Sheltered																										

																ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered

												Adults with a Serious Mental Illness				0								0										0								12

												Adults with a Substance Use Disorder				0								0										0								14

												Adults with HIV/AIDS				0								0										0								1

												Adult Survivors of Domestic Violence (optional)				0								0										0								0
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May 20, 2022


RE:  FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH4547
EXPIRATION DATE:  June 6, 2023


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Gloria Meadows
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3851
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: gloria.meadows@fdacs.gov


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION, INC.
PO BOX 4767
KEY WEST, FL 33041-4767


Refer To: CH4547
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Generated on August 25, 2022


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC
Aka FKOC, Friends of FKOC, Peacock Apartments


PO Box 4767 
Key West, FL 33041


 Foundation Status Code: PC* 


 Public charity described in section 509(a)(1) or (2)


IRS Publication 78 Details


Organization name


Florida Keys Outreach Coalition Inc.


Location


Key West, FL


Most recent IRS Publication 78


August 2022


EIN


65-0409898


Deductibility status description


A public charity (50% deductibility limitation).


Verified with most recent Internal Revenue Bulletin


August 22, 2022


IRS Business Master File Details


Organization name


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION INC


Most recent IRS BMF


August 08 2022


Reason for Non-Private Foundation Status


Section 509(a)(2) organization


EIN


65-0409898


IRS subsection


This organization is a 501(c)(3) Public Charity


Ruling date


06/1993


This organization was not included in the Office of Foreign Assets Control Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list.


On September 8, 2011, the IRS issued regulations which eliminated the advance ruling process for a section 501(c)(3) organization. Learn more


* The Foundation Status Code is the code that foundations are required to provide for each grantee annually on part XV of Form 990PF. Note that this code cannot be derived 


in some cases (e.g., supporting organizations for which 'type' can't be determined).


IRS Revenue Procedure 2011-33 allows grantors to rely on third-party resources, such as GuideStar Charity Check, to obtain required Business Master File (BMF) data 


concerning a potential grantee's public charity classification under section 509 (a) (1), (2) or (3).


GuideStar Charity Check Data Sources


GuideStar acquires all IRS data directly from the Internal Revenue Service.-


IRS Publication 78 (Cumulative List of Organizations) lists organizations that have been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue Service as eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions.


-


The IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin (IRB) lists changes in charitable status since the last Publication 78 release. 
Between the release of IRS Publication 78 and the subsequent IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin, the IRB date will 
reflect the most recent release date of IRS Publication 78.


-


The IRS Business Master File lists approximately 1.7 million nonprofits registered with the IRS as tax-exempt 
organizations.


-


The IRS Automatic Revocation of Exemption List contains organizations that have had their federal tax-exempt 
status automatically revoked for failing to file an annual return or notice with the IRS for three consecutive years.


-


The Foundation Status Code is a value derived by mapping the codes found on the 990PF filing instructions to the 
corresponding codes in the IRS BMF. Note that not all codes are able to be mapped due to insufficient data.


-


The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list organizations that are owned 
or controlled by targeted individuals, groups, and entities, such as terrorists or narcotics traffickers.Their assets are 
blocked and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from dealing with them.


-


© 2022 Candid. All rights reserved. Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible.



https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search-deductibility-status-codes

https://guidestar.candid.org/irs-subsection-codes

https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2011-09-08/pdf/2011-22614.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/charitable-organizations/advance-ruling-process-elimination-transition-rules

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-11-33.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search

https://apps.irs.gov/app/picklist/list/internalRevenueBulletins.html

https://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Exempt-Organizations-Business-Master-File-Extract-EO-BMF

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/automatic-revocation-of-exemption

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990pf.pdf

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx
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VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE & BINDER


ISSUED TO: Smith, Buzzi & Associates, LLC 


We, the undersigned Insurance Brokers, hereby verify that The Hanover Insurance Company  has issued the following 
described insurance, and which is in force as of the date hereof:


CPA OnePro Professional Liability


Policy Number: Insurer: Period:


LHN D332679 05 The Hanover Insurance Company 12 months commencing
12:01 a.m. 8/1/2022 


LIMIT: $1,000,000 each claim
$1,000,000 annual aggregate (as provided for in the policy wording)


RETENTION: $5,000 each claim (as more fully described in the policy wording)


PRIOR ACTS DATE: 8/1/2010 


ENDORSEMENTS: As quoted.


CANCELLATION: Should the above described policy be cancelled before the expiration thereof, we shall endeavor to 
mail 30 days written notice to the Certificate Holder, but failure to do so shall impose no obligation 
or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents, or representatives, subject to the terms, 
conditions, exclusions, and limitations of the policy.


Certificate Holder(s): Smith, Buzzi & Associates, LLC 
9425 Sunset Drive, Suite 180 
Miami, FL 33173 


This document is furnished as a matter of information only. The issuance of this document does not make the person or 
organization to which it is issued an additional insured, nor does it modify in any manner the contract of insurance between the 
Insured and the Insurers. Any amendment, change or extension of such contract can only be effected by specific endorsement 
attached thereto.


McGowanPRO
 Stephen Vono 
7/15/2022 
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HOME CONTACT US MY ACCOUNT


T H E  O F F I C I A L  S I T E  O F  T H E  F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  B U S I N E S S  &
P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E G U L A T I O N


ONLINE SERVICES


Apply for a License


Verify a Licensee


View Food & Lodging Inspections


File a Complaint


Continuing Education Course
Search


View Application Status


Find Exam Information


Unlicensed Activity Search


AB&T Delinquent Invoice & Activity
List Search


LICENSEE DETAILS 11:59:51 AM 4/27/2023


Licensee Information


  Name: SMITH BUZZI & ASSOCIATES LLC (Primary
Name)


 
Main Address: PO BOX 144633


CORAL GABLES  Florida  33114
  County: DADE
 


License Information
  License Type: FIRM
  Rank: CPA Firms
  License Number: AD67057
  Status: Current
  Licensure Date: 03/10/2011
  Expires: 12/31/2023
 


Special
Qualifications


Qualification Effective


  Corporation 03/10/2011
 


 


Alternate Names
 


 


View Related License Information
View License Complaint


2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 :: Email: Customer Contact Center :: Customer Contact Center: 850.487.1395


The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2010 State of Florida. Privacy Statement


Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact


850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must
provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails provided may be used for official communication with the licensee.


However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please provide the Department with an email
address which can be made available to the public. Please see our Chapter 455 page to determine if you are affected by this change.



http://www.myfloridalicense.com/dbpr/

http://www.myfloridalicense.com/DBPR/contact-us/

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/datamart/mainMenuFLDBPR.do

http://www.myfloridalicense.com/dbpr/

http://www.myfloridalicense.com/DBPR/licensing-and-regulation/

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/wl11.asp?mode=0&SID=

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/wl11.asp?mode=0&SID=&brd=H

http://www.myfloridalicense.com/DBPR/file-a-complaint/

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/CESearch.asp?SID=

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/viewapps.asp?SID=

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/examSchedule.asp?SID=

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/sto/unlicensedactivity/index.asp?SID=

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/delinquency_search.asp?SID=

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/licenseRelation.asp?SID=&licid=4348801

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/viewcomplaint.asp?SID=&licid=4348801

http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s_q&hl=en&geocode=&q=2601+Blair+Stone+Road,+Tallahassee+FL+32399&sll=30.425336,-84.248805&ie=UTF8&hq=&hnear=2601+Blair+Stone+Rd,+Tallahassee,+Florida+32301&ll=30.425336,-84.248805&z=16

http://www.myfloridalicense.com/contactus

http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/copyright.html

http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/privacy.html

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&URL=0400-0499/0455/0455ContentsIndex.html&StatuteYear=2021&Title=%2D%3E2021%2D%3EChapter%20455
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SMITH, BUZZI  & ASSOCIATES,  LLC. 


CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
9425 SUNSET DRIVE, SUITE 180 


MIAMI, FLORIDA 33173 
TEL. (305) 598-6701 
FAX (305) 598-6716 


 
 
 
JULIO M. BUZZI, C.P.A.                                                                                                         MEMBERS: 
JOSE E. SMITH, C.P.A.                                                                                                           AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF                                                     
                                                                                                                                                   CERTIFIED PUBLIC  ACCOUNTANTS 
                                                                                                                                                   FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF 
                                                                                                                                                   CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS     
 
                                          
 
 
                                                                                                                                
 
  
April 27, 2023 
 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
Smith, Buzzi and Associates, LLC states that Monroe County was an “intended recipient” of our 
audit report dated October 14, 2022 for the year ended June 30, 2022. 
 
As to the June 30, 2023 audit, which has not yet been completed, Monroe County will be an 
“intended recipient” of our audit report when it is issued. 
 
 


 
 
SMITH, BUZZI AND ASSOCIATES, LLC. 
 
 
 







 
August 19, 2021  


Julio Buzzi
Smith Buzzi & Associates, LLC 
3661 S Miami Ave Ste 104
Miami, FL 33133-4206 


Dear Julio Buzzi: 


It is my pleasure to notify you that on August 19, 2021, the Florida Peer Review Committee accepted the
report on the most recent System Review of your firm. The due date for your next review is June 30, 2024. 
This is the date by which all review documents should be completed and submitted to the administering
entity. 


As you know, the report had a peer review rating of pass. The Committee asked me to convey its
congratulations to the firm.


Thank you for your cooperation.


Sincerely,


  
Peer Review Team
FICPA Peer Review Committee


850.224.2727, x5957


cc: Ileana Alvarez


Firm Number:  900255105800 Review Number:  584675
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Changes


Net Asset / Fund Balance at Beginning of Year


Other income


Capital gain / loss


Fundraising / Gaming:


Contributions


Total expenses


Revenue


Program service revenue


Investment income


Gross revenue


Net income


Direct expenses


Net Asset / Fund Balance at End of Year


Donated services


Unrealized gains


Total revenue per financial statements


Reconciliation of Revenue


Recoveries


Other


Other


Investment expenses


Total revenue per return


Less:


Plus: Plus:


Less:


Total expenses per return


Investment expenses


Other


Other


Losses


Reconciliation of Expenses


Total expenses per financial statements


Donated services


Prior year adjustments


Differences


Return / extended due date


Miscellaneous Information


Failure to file penalty


Excess / (deficit)


Balance Sheet


Beginning Ending


Assets


Liabilities


Net assets


, and ending


Forms 990 / 990-EZ Return Summary


Total revenue


Expenses


Program services


Management and general


Fundraising


Amended return


For calendar year 2021, or tax year beginning 07/01/21 06/30/22


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC
**-***9898


2,268,328


1,599,387
639,407


410


0
2,239,204


2,280,328
168,363


2,033
2,450,724


-211,520


2,056,808


2,239,204


2,239,204


2,450,724


2,450,724


2,659,780 2,454,173
391,452 397,365


2,268,328 2,056,808 -211,520


05/15/23
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Form


CP and Form 5330 filers may enter dollars and cents. For all other forms, enter whole dollars only. If you check the box on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a,


5a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, or 10a below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was blank, then leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b,


5b, 6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, or 10b, whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the return, then enter -0- on the


acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of the transmission, (b) the reason for any delay in processing the return or refund, and (c)


I authorize to enter my PIN as my signature


on the tax year 2021 electronically filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state


As an officer or person subject to tax with respect to the entity, I will enter my PIN as my signature on the tax year 2021 electronically
filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part


I certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2021 electronically filed return indicated above. I confirm that I
am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized IRS e-file


OMB No. 1545-0047


For calendar year 2021, or fiscal year beginning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 2021, and ending  . . . . . . . . . . . . , 20  . . . . . .


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Name of filer


Name and title of officer or person subject to tax


Signature of officer or person subject to tax Date


ERO's signature Date


Form 8879-TE (2021)
DAA





ERO firm name Enter five numbers, but


Do not enter all zeros


the date of any refund. If applicable, I authorize the U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial Agent to initiate an electronic funds withdrawal


Providers for Business Returns.


4a


5a


Form 990-PF check here . . . .


Form 8868 check here  . . . . . .


b


b


Tax based on investment income (Form 990-PF, Part VI, line 5)  . . . . . . .


Balance due (Form 8868, line 3c)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


4b


5b


agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I also authorize the aforementioned ERO to enter my PIN on the
return’s disclosure consent screen.


of the IRS Fed/State program, I will enter my PIN on the return’s disclosure consent screen.


 Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.


8879-TE


2021


IRS e-file Signature Authorization
for a Tax Exempt Entity


Part I Type of Return and Return Information


Part II Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer or Person Subject to Tax


Part III Certification and Authentication


ERO Must Retain This Form — See Instructions
Do Not Submit This Form to the IRS Unless Requested To Do So


EIN or SSN


1a Form 990 check here  . . . . . . . b Total revenue, if any (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . . . . . . . 1b


2a Form 990-EZ check here . . . . b Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b


3a Form 1120-POL check here . b Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3b


PIN: check one box only


ERO's EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification


For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see back of form.








do not enter all zeros


number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN.


Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-TE and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. Form 8038-


Under penalties of perjury, I declare that


2021 electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are true, correct, and
complete. I further declare that the amount in Part I above is the amount shown on the copy of the electronic return. I consent to allow my
intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ERO) to send the return to the IRS and to receive from the IRS (a) an


(direct debit) entry to the financial institution account indicated in the tax preparation software for payment of the federal taxes owed on this
return, and the financial institution to debit the entry to this account. To revoke a payment, I must contact the U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at
1-888-353-4537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment (settlement) date. I also authorize the financial institutions involved in the
processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive confidential information necessary to answer inquiries and resolve issues related to
the payment. I have selected a personal identification number (PIN) as my signature for the electronic return and, if applicable, the consent to
electronic funds withdrawal.


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form8879TE for the latest information.


7b


6b


Total tax (Form 4720, Part III, line 1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total tax (Form 990-T, Part III, line 4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b


b


Form 4720 check here  . . . . . .


Form 990-T check here  . . . . .


7a


6a


I am an officer of the above entity or I am a person subject to tax with respect to (name
and that I have examined a copy of theof entity) , (EIN)


10a Form 8038-CP check here  . . 10bb Amount of credit payment requested (Form 8038-CP, Part III, line 22)


Tax due (Form 5330, Part II, line 19)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b 9bForm 5330 check here  . . . . . .9a


8a Form 5227 check here  . . . . . . 8bb FMV of assets at end of tax year  (Form 5227, Item D)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


applicable line below. Do not complete more than one line in Part I.


 7/01  6/30 22


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC **-***9898
SAMUEL KAUFMAN ESQ
CHAIRMAN


X 2,239,204


X Smith, Buzzi & Associates, LLC 09898


04/10/23


***********


04/10/23


X
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Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a–11d, 11f–24e)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses. Add lines 13–17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross receipts


Check if applicable:


For the 2021 calendar year, or tax year beginning


Application pending


City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code


Amended return


terminated


Room/suiteNumber and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address)


Initial return


Name change


Address change


Name of organization


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


Form


Telephone numberE


Employer identification numberDCB


, and endingA


Open to Public Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.


Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax
2021990


Inspection


Doing business as


G $
F Name and address of principal officer:


H(a)


H(b)


H(c)


Is this a group return for subordinates?


Are all subordinates included?


If "No," attach a list. See instructions


Group exemption number 


Yes No


NoYes


I


J


K


Tax-exempt status:


Website: 
Form of organization:


501(c) 4947(a)(1) or 527( )  (insert no.)


Corporation Trust Association Other  L Year of formation: M State of legal domicile:


SummaryPart I
1


2


3


4


5


6


7a


b


Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check this box 
Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2021 (Part V, line 2a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part I, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7b


7a


6


5


4


3


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.


8


9


10


11


12


Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total revenue – add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)  . . . . . . . .


Prior Year Current Year


13


14


15


16a


b


17


18


19


Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1–3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5–10)  . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20


21


22


Beginning of Current Year End of Year


Total assets (Part X, line 16)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


DAA
Form 990 (2021)


Sign
Here


Paid


Preparer


Use Only


Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is
true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.


Signature of officer Date


Type or print name and title


CheckPreparer's signature Date PTIN


self-employed


Firm's name Firm's EIN 


Firm's address Phone no.


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions.


Part II Signature Block


May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NoYes
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501(c)(3)


ifPrint/Type preparer's name








Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)


Final return/


07/01/21 06/30/22


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC


PO BOX 4767


KEY WEST FL 33041


**-***9898


305-293-0641


SAMUEL KAUFMAN ESQ
3130 NORTHSIDE DRIVE
KEY WEST FL 33040


2,239,204


X


X
WWW.FKOC.ORG


X 1992 FL


See Schedule O


8
8
14
87


0
0


1,960,699 1,599,387
557,418 639,407


2,062 410
0


2,520,179 2,239,204
0
0


626,871 610,067
0


2,033
1,737,818 1,840,657
2,364,689 2,450,724


155,490 -211,520


2,659,780 2,454,173
391,452 397,365


2,268,328 2,056,808


SAMUEL KAUFMAN ESQ CHAIRMAN


JULIO BUZZI 04/10/23 *********


Smith, Buzzi & Associates, LLC **-***1935
9425 Sunset Dr Ste 180
Miami, FL  33173-3290 305-598-6701
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Form 990 (2021) Page 2
Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments


1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the2


prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.


3


4


Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program


services?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.


Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by


expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,


the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.


4a (Code:  . . . . . . . . ) (Expenses $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . including grants of $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ) (Revenue $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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X


See Schedule O


X
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2,173,295 621,599 1,485,904
See Schedule O


20,290 29,810 18,333
FKOC provided over 1,988 healthy meals to residents of the transitional and
emergency housing program. Additionally, FKOC operates the
Loaves & Fish Food Pantry, a community food pantry providing the
needy with emergency groceries, personal care items and disposable diapers.
Throughout fiscal year 2022 a total of 4,660 meals were distributed
directly from Loaves & Fish Food Pantry serving 1,475 individuals and
families. FKOC is a provider of outreach and information services including
open-door onsite accessibility  to mainstream benefits via ACCESS
Florida Public Assistance. Over 1,967 individuals received outreach
services consisting primarily of information and referral to hospitals,
substance abuse treatment centers, emergency shelters, etc.


86,743 54,805 28,753
FKOC continued  homelessness prevention efforts throughout Monroe County.
In fiscal 2022 a total of 191 individuals were assisted with one or more
of the following services:
Rental & mortgage assistance; Utility assistance; Transportation asistance;
Bus passes; Clothing; Food; Medical and Dental co-pays: Prescription
assistance; Employment; Financial, Housing Counseling and Day Care
assistance.


2,280,328
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2


3
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6


7


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule A  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors (see instructions)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to


candidates for public office? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h)


election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,


assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors


have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


8


9


10


11


12a


13


14a


b


15


16


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule D, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a


custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or


debt negotiation services? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” then complete Schedule D, Parts VI,


VII, VIII, IX, or X, as applicable.


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If “Yes,” complete


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking,


fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or


for any foreign organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other


assistance to or for foreign individuals? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17


18


19


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?


Yes No
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16


15
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DAA Form 990 (2021)


or in quasi endowments? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule D, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more


Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . .


"Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If


Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


a


b


c


d


e


f


11a


11b


11c


11d


11e


11f


b


12a


12b


foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If “Yes,” complete Schedule H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b If “Yes” to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a


20b


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


21
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28


a


b


c


29


30


31


32


33


34


35a


36


37


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L,


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If


"Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified


conservation contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If “Yes,” complete Schedule N, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule N, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part II, III,


or IV, and Part V, line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable


related organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37


36


35a


34


33


32


31


30


29


28a


28b


28c


22


23


24a


24b


24c


24d


25a


25b


26


27


employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


Did the organization act as an “on behalf of” issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


to defease any tax-exempt bonds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


through 24d and complete Schedule K. If “No,” go to line 25a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If “Yes,” answer lines 24b


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than


organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated


Did the organization answer “Yes” to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


27


26


b


25a


d


c


b


24a


23


22


Part IX, column (A), line 2? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


employees? If "Yes," complete Schedule J  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and


3819? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O.


b


controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1b


1a


1creportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


b


1a


NoYes


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance


member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
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Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)Part V
Page 5Form 990 (2021)


Yes No


DAA Form 990 (2021)


2a


b


3a


b


4a


b


5a


b


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax


Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return  . . . . .


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Note: If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file. See instructions.


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If “No” to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over,


a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the name of the foreign country   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


6a


b


7


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


8


9


a


b


10


a


b


11


a


b


12a


b


If “Yes” to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the


If “Yes,” did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or


gifts were not tax deductible?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods


If “Yes,” did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was


required to file Form 8282?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?  . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?  . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities  . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources


against amounts due or received from them.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year . . . . . . . . . . . .


2b


3a


3b


4a


5a


5b


5c


6a


6b


7a


7b


7c


7e


7f


7g


7h


8


9a


9b


12a


7d


10a


10b


11a


11b


12b


2a


.


and services provided to the payor?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


13aa


13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


b


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which


the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the amount of reserves on hand  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c 13c


13b


14a


14bb


14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16


If “Yes,” complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


17


17


Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, any disqualified person, or mine operator engage in


activities that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” complete Form 6069.
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Section C. Disclosure


1b


1a


2


Form 990 (2021)DAA


NoYes


Form 990 (2021) Page 6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"


response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


Section A. Governing Body and Management


1a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


b


8


a


b


9


10a


11a


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with


any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct


supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization’s assets?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members or stockholders?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint


one or more members of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


The governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,


affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?  . . . .


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at


the organization’s mailing address? If “Yes,” provide the names and addresses on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


10a


11a


Yes No


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If “No,” go to line 13  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?  .


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If “Yes,”


describe on Schedule O how this was done  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by


independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization’s CEO, Executive Director, or top management official  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other officers or key employees of the organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement


with a taxable entity during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its


participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the


organization’s exempt status with respect to such arrangements?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


17


18


19


20


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)


(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and


financial statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


Own website Another's website Upon request


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b


10b


b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or


if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar


committee, explain on Schedule O.


Other (explain on Schedule O)


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC**-***9898


X


8


8


X


X
X
X
X


X


X


X
X


X


X


X


X
X


X
X
X


X
X


X


None


X


JEANETTE MCLERNON 3154 Northside Drive,  Suite  201
KEY WEST FL 33040 305-293-0641
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from the


related organizations


compensation


Section A.


Independent Contractors
Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, andPart VII


Page 7Form 990 (2021)


DAA


Form 990 (2021)


Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the1a


List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."


who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
 $100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


(A) (B)


(C)


(D) (E) (F)


Name and title


Position


from related
compensation


Reportable


organizations (W-2/
1099-MISC/


Reportable
of other


Estimated amount


organization and


compensationfrom the
organization (W-2/


1099-MISC/


Individual trustee
or director


em
ployee


H
ighest com


pensated


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


F
orm


er


•
organization's tax year.


List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
•
•


•
•


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organizations
below


per week


hours for


Average
hours


related


(list any


dotted line)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


officer and a director/trustee)
box, unless person is both an
(do not check more than one


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC**-***9898


X


JEANETTE MCLERNON


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 76,302 0 0


SAMUEL KAUFMAN ESQ


CHAIRMAN
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


REV SARAH FOWLER


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


JOAN HIGGS


SECRETARY
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


NIELS HUBBELL


Vice Chair
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


WILLIAM MALPASS


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


JOHN SANGSTON


TREASURER
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


CHRIS WELTS


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


GENYA YERKES


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0
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Form 990 (2021)DAA


Form 990 (2021) Page 8
Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)


d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of


reportable compensation from the organization 


3


4


5


Yes No


5


4


3
Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated
employee on line 1a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such individual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such
individual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
for services rendered to the organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such person . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section B. Independent Contractors


1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of
compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization 


(A)
Name and business address Description of services


(B) (C)
Compensation


Individual trustee
or director


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


em
ployee


F
orm


er


H
ighest com


pensated


(C)


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A  . . . . . . .c


1b Subtotal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)


Position


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


dotted line)


(list any


related


hours
Average


hours for


per week


below
organizations


1099-MISC/
organization (W-2/


from the compensation


organization and


Estimated amount
of other


Reportable


1099-MISC/
organizations (W-2/


Reportable
compensation


from related


Name and title


(F)(E)(D)(B)(A)


compensation


related organizations


from the


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC**-***9898


76,302


76,302


0


X


X


X


0
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Form 990 (2021)


DAA


Form 990 (2021) Page 9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total revenue Related or exempt Unrelated Revenue excluded


function revenue business revenue from tax under
sections 512-514


1a


b


c


d


e
f


g


h


Federated campaigns . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government grants (contributions)  . . . . . . . . . .
All other contributions, gifts, grants,
and similar amounts not included above  . . . . . .


Noncash contributions included in


Total. Add lines 1a–1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a


1b


1c


1d


1e


1f





.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


g


f


e


d


c


b


All other program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 2a–2f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s


, G
if


ts
, G


ra
n


ts
a


n
d


 O
th


e
r 


S
im


ila
r 


A
m


o
u


n
ts


Pr
og


ra
m


 S
er


vi
ce


3


4


5


6a


b


c


d


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and 


other similar amounts)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds  . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental inc. or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .







Business Code





(i) Real (ii) Personal


(ii) Other(i) Securities


d


c


b


7a Gross amount from
sales of assets
other than inventory


Less: cost or other


basis and sales exps.


Gain or (loss)


Net gain or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .





8a


b


c


Gross income from fundraising events
(not including
of contributions reported on line
1c). See Part IV, line 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from gaming


activities. See Part IV, line 19  . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross sales of inventory, less


returns and allowances  . . . . . . .


Less: cost of goods sold  . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11a


b


c


d


e


Total revenue. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10a


9a


b


b


c


c








12


All other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 11a–11d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Business Code


M
is


c
e


lla
n


e
o


u
s





O
th


e
r 


R
e


v
en


u
e





Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


R
ev


en
ue


R
ev


e
n


u
e


1g


6a


6b


6c


7a


7b


7c


8a


8b


9a


9b


10a


10b


lines 1a-1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC**-***9898


706,214


893,173


795,692
1,599,387


Program Service Revenue 639,407 639,407


639,407


410 410


2,239,204 639,817 0 0
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Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX
Page 10Form 990 (2021)


DAA Form 990 (2021)


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b,
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25
26


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21  . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22  . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16  .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation not included above to disqualified
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and
persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)  . . . . .


Other salaries and wages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include
section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)
Other employee benefits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payroll taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Legal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17
Investment management fees . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column


Advertising and promotion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Office expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Information technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Travel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials


Conferences, conventions, and meetings  .


Interest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments to affiliates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization  .


Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered
above (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


All other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e  . . .


fundraising solicitation. Check here  if


organization reported in column (B) joint costs
from a combined educational campaign and


following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)  . . . . . . . . . . . .


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total expenses Program service Management and


general expensesexpenses
Fundraising
expenses


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Joint costs. Complete this line only if the


(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.)  . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC**-***9898


X


557,167 434,590 122,577


52,900 41,262 11,638


6,939 3,469 3,470


975 975
2,033 2,033


17,723 17,723


12,049 12,049


2,623 2,623
19,758 19,758


36,268 36,268
71,516 71,516


DONATED FACILITIES 795,692 795,692
UNREALIZED LOSSES 252,465 252,465
UTILITIES 177,338 177,338
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 155,946 155,946


289,332 279,000 10,332
2,450,724 2,280,328 168,363 2,033
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Form 990 (2021)


DAA


Form 990 (2021) Page 11
Part X Balance Sheet


(A) (B)
Beginning of year End of year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10a


b


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


22


21


20


19


18


17


16


15


14


13


12


11


10c


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


29


28


27


26


25


24


23


33


32


31


30


Cash—non-interest-bearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Savings and temporary cash investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pledges and grants receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Accounts receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . . . . . . . . . . .


Notes and loans receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Inventories for sale or use  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other 


Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—publicly traded securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounts payable and accrued expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants payable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Deferred revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Tax-exempt bond liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here 
and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


Net assets without donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets with donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


and complete lines 29 through 33.


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here 


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total net assets or fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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10a


10b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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902,596 855,926


17,660 125,078


15,274 14,704


1,585,270
615,394 983,196 969,876


680,391 437,351


60,663 51,238
2,659,780 2,454,173


44,893 58,135


346,559 339,230


391,452 397,365
X


1,190,163 988,068
1,078,165 1,068,740


2,268,328 2,056,808
2,659,780 2,454,173
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OtherAccrualCash


3b


3a


2c


2b


2a


NoYes


If “Yes,” did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the


Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990:


b


3a


c


b


2a


1


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


Page 12Form 990 (2021)


DAA


Form 990 (2021)


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked “Other,” explain on


Schedule O.


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on


Schedule O.


required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Reconciliation of Net AssetsPart XI
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 2


3


4


9


10


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line


32, column (B))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


4


5


6


5


6


7


88


7


9
10


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prior period adjustments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or


reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate  basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Both consolidated and separate basisConsolidated basisSeparate  basis


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC**-***9898


X
2,239,204
2,450,724
-211,520


2,268,328


2,056,808


X


X


X


X


X


X
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Employer identification number


DAA


Name of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.


 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
(Form 990)


Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.Part I


SCHEDULE A Public Charity Status and Public Support


2021


(i) Name of supported


Open to Public
Inspection


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)
A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public
described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)8


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 331/3% of its
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)


11


12


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of
one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3).  Check
the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


a


b


c


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness
d


e


f Enter the number of supported organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).g


organization


(ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization


(described on lines 1–10


document?
listed in your governing
(iv) Is the organization


Yes No


(v) Amount of monetary


support (see


Total
Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


above (see instructions))


(E)


(D)


(C)


(B)


(A)


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III 
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.
Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the 
Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


instructions) instructions)


other support (see


(vi) Amount of


9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or
university:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC **-***9898
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(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


governmental unit or publicly


Section A. Public Support


Total support. Add lines 7 through 10


loss from the sale of capital assets
Other income. Do not include gain or


is regularly carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


activities, whether or not the business
Net income from unrelated business


rents, royalties, and income from 
payments received on securities loans,
Gross income from interest, dividends,


line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount
supported organization) included on


each person (other than a
The portion of total contributions by


Total. Add lines 1 through 3  . . . . . . . . . .


The value of services or facilities


 to or expended on its behalf . . . . . . . . . .


 organization's benefit and either paid
Tax revenues levied for the


First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4 .


include any "unusual grants.")  . . . . . . . .


membership fees received. (Do not
Gifts, grants, contributions, and


Page 2Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


13


12


11


9


8


6


4


3


2


1


(e) 2021(d) 2020(c) 2019(b) 2018(a) 2017


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under
Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)Part II


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


5


Section B. Total Support


7


similar sources  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10


organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


12


14 Public support percentage for 2021 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part II, line 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15


16a 33 1/3% support test—2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this


box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b 33 1/3% support test—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check 


this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is17a


10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in


Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported


b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line


in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported 


15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain 


18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see


14


15


%


%


DAA


Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


(a) 2017


shown on line 11, column (f)  . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021





FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC**-***9898


1,407,683 1,276,842 1,601,277 1,960,699 1,599,387 7,845,888


636,600 636,600 636,600 789,276 795,692 3,494,768


2,044,283 1,913,442 2,237,877 2,749,975 2,395,079 11,340,656


11,340,656


2,044,283 1,913,442 2,237,877 2,749,975 2,395,079 11,340,656


6,278 3,218 8,320 2,062 410 20,288


11,360,944


2,474,566


99.82


99.78


X
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Section B. Total Support


unrelated trade or business under section 513


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.


1


2


3


6


8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 Page 3


Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees


received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")  . . . .


Public support. (Subtract line 7c from


Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise
sold or services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is related to the


Gross receipts from activities that are not an


Total. Add lines 1 through 5  . . . . . . . . . .


Section A. Public Support


organization’s tax-exempt purpose  . . . . . . . .


Tax revenues levied for the4
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf  . . . . . . . . . .


organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


furnished by a governmental unit to the
5 The value of services or facilities


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 37a
received from disqualified persons . . . .


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3b
received from other than disqualified
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year .


c Add lines 7a and 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9


royalties, and income from similar sources  .


payments received on securities loans, rents,
10a Gross income from interest, dividends,


Unrelated business taxable income (lessb
section 511 taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975  . . . . . . . . .


c Add lines 10a and 10b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income from unrelated business11
activities not included on line 10b, whether
or not the business is regularly carried on  . .


(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


loss from the sale of capital assets
12 Other income. Do not include gain or


Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,13


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Public support percentage for 2021 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


16


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


18


Investment income percentage for 2021 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17


Investment income percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33 1/3% support tests—2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line19a


b 33 1/3% support tests—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . .


20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


%


%


16


15


17


18


%


%
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(f) Total(a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021


(f) Total


line 6.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


and 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


(e) 2021(d) 2020(c) 2019(b) 2018(a) 2017






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Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


Part IV Supporting Organizations


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 Page 4


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


(Complete only if you checked a box in line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Are all of the organization’s supported organizations listed by name in the organization’s governing 


documents? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by 


class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported


organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


1


2


3a


b


c


4a


b


c


5a


b


c


6


7


8


9a


b


c


10a


b


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer


lines 3b and 3c below.


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and 


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the


organization made the determination.


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion


despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used


to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes.


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes,"


answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN


numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;


(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action


was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to 


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited 


by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or 


benefit one or more of the filing organization’s supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity


with regard to a substantial contributor? If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 


7? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more 


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations


described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI.


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which 


the supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit 


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated 


supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below.


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to 


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Yes No


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b
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Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued)
Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 Page 5


NoYes


2


1


supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the


effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization’s activities. If the organization had more than one supported


directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s)


more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization’s officers,


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


11


c


b


a
Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


provide detail in Part VI.


11a


11b


11c


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported 


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in Part 


VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, 


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.
Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Were a majority of the organization’s directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization’s supported organization(s)? If "No," describe in Part VI how control


1


or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed 


the supported organization(s).
Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization’s tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


1


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the 


organization’s governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization’s officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported2


the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If "No," explain in Part VI how


supported organizations played in this regard.


income or assets at all times during the tax year? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization’s


3
a significant voice in the organization’s investment policies and in directing the use of the organization’s


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization’s supported organizations have


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations


3


2


1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.


The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below.


a


b


a


c


b


a


b


Did substantially all of the organization’s activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of 


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify 


those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, 


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined 


that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization’s 


involvement, one or more of the organization’s supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If


"Yes," explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization’s position that its supported organization(s) would


have engaged in these activities but for the organization’s involvement.


Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations? If “Yes” or “No,” provide details in Part VI.


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each 


of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard.


Yes No


1


2


1


NoYes


Yes No


1


2


3


NoYes


2a


2b


3a


3b


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If “Yes” to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, 
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Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations
Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 Page 6


1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 


instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


Section A – Adjusted Net Income


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection 


of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of


property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


Section B – Minimum Asset Amount


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see 


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


a


b


c


d


e


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


Discount claimed for blockage or other factors


(explain in detail in Part VI):


8


7


6


5


4


3


2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount, 


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)


Section C – Distributable Amount


7


6


5


4


3


2


1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to 


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


(see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization 


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


(A) Prior Year
(B) Current Year


(optional)


(optional)


(B) Current Year
(A) Prior Year


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


3


2


1


6


5


4


Current Year
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)Part V


Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


DAA


Section D – Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required—provide details in Part VI)


Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions.


Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(provide details in Part VI). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


Section E – Distribution Allocations (see instructions) Excess Distributions


(i) (ii)


Underdistributions


Pre-2021


(iii)


Distributable


Amount for 2021


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


a


b


c


a


b


c


d


e


Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2021
(reasonable cause required–explain in Part VI). See


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2021


From 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2021 distributable amount


Carryover from 2016 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2021 from


Section D, line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2021 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2021, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result


greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2021 Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in


Part VI. See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover to 2022. Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2021  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2017  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2017  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions.


From 2016  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section
Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; PartPart VI
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 Attach to Form 990. 


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


Conservation Easements. 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) 


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located  . . . . . .


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the


2021
Supplemental Financial StatementsSCHEDULE D


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.


(Form 990)
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Employer identification number


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Name of the organization


 Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990,


(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts


a


b


c


d


Total number of conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 7/25/06, and not on a


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Held at the End of the Tax Year


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


(i)


(ii)


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1


2


3


4


5


6


Total number at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised


funds are the organization’s property, subject to the organization’s exclusive legal control?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used


only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose


Yes


Yes


No


No


Part II


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


2


1


easement on the last day of the tax year.


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Preservation of a historically important land area


Open to Public
Inspection


tax year   . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the


4


5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year6


7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


8


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the
9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


organization’s accounting for conservation easements.


NoYes


Yes No


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.
Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.Part III


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works1a


b


2


following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


a


b


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$


DAA
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.


conferring impermissible private benefit?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


2b


2c


2d


 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


 $ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .










historic structure listed in the National Register . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.
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(a) Current year


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


DAA


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form


Amount


Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)Part III
Page 2


Public exhibition


Using the organization’s acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its3


a


collection items (check all that apply):


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


b


c


e Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


d Loan or exchange program


XIII.


4 Provide a description of the organization’s collections and explain how they further the organization’s exempt purpose in Part


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar5


assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization’s collection?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NoYes


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.


Yes Noincluded on Form 990, Part X?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not


b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


Beginning balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c


d Additions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Distributions during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .e


f Ending balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2a


If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


NoYes


Endowment Funds.Part V


Contributions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


Beginning of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . .1a


c Net investment earnings, gains, and


Grants or scholarships  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .d


e Other expenditures for facilities and


Administrative expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .f


g End of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


programs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back


c Term endowment   . . . . . . . . . . .


Permanent endowment   . . . . . . . . . . . .b


2


a Board designated or quasi-endowment   . . . . . . . . . . . . .%


%


%


3a


organization by:


(i)


(ii)


Unrelated organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization’s endowment funds.


Yes No


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.


1a


b


c


d


e


Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Buildings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Leasehold improvements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(d) Book value(c) Accumulated(b) Cost or other basis(a) Cost or other basis


(investment) (other)


Description of property


1c


1d


1e


1f





losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


depreciation


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


990, Part X, line 21.
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60,663


-9,425


51,238


45,684


14,979


60,663


47,022


1,338


45,684


46,520


502


47,022


42,566


3,954


46,520


X
X


1,585,270 615,394 969,876


969,876
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Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:


Page 3
Part VII Investments – Other Securities.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


(a) Description of security or category


(including name of security)


Financial derivatives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Closely held equity interests  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)  . . . .


(a) Description of investment


Investments – Program Related.Part VIII


(c) Method of valuation:(b) Book value


Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value


Other Assets.


(a) Description


Part IX


DAA


Part X


(a) Description of liability


Other Liabilities.


(b) Book value


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII  . . . . . . . . .


Federal income taxes


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)  . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1.


2.


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Add lines 4a and 4b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Employer identification numberName of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0074


(Form 990)


Types of PropertyPart I


 Complete if the organizations answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, lines 29 or 30.


SCHEDULE M Noncash Contributions


Inspection
Open To Public


2021


(a) (b) (c) (d)
Check if


applicable


Number of contributions or
Noncash contribution


Form 990, Part VIII, line 1g


Method of determining


noncash contribution amounts


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


25


24


26


27


28


Clothing and household


Cars and other vehicles  . . . . . . . . .


Art — Works of art  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Art — Historical treasures  . . . . . . .


Art — Fractional interests  . . . . . . .


Books and publications  . . . . . . . . .


Boats and planes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Intellectual property  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Securities — Publicly traded  . . . .


Securities — Closely held stock  .


Securities — Partnership, LLC,


goods  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


or trust interests  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Securities — Miscellaneous  . . . . .


Qualified conservation


contribution — Historic


structures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Qualified conservation


contribution — Other  . . . . . . . . . . . .


Real estate — Residential . . . . . . .
Real estate — Commercial  . . . . . .
Real estate — Other  . . . . . . . . . . . .


Collectibles  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Food inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Drugs and medical supplies . . . . .


Taxidermy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Historical artifacts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Scientific specimens  . . . . . . . . . . . .


Archeological artifacts  . . . . . . . . . .


Other  )


Number of Forms 8283 received by the organization during the tax year for contributions for29


which the organization completed Form 8283, Part V, Donee Acknowledgement  . . . . . . . . . . . . 29


30a During the year, did the organization receive by contribution any property reported in Part I, lines 1 through


Yes No


30a


28, that it must hold for at least three years from the date of the initial contribution, and which isn't required


to be used for exempt purposes for the entire holding period?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b If “Yes,” describe the arrangement in Part II.


Does the organization have a gift acceptance policy that requires the review of any nonstandard31


contributions?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


contributions?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


32a Does the organization hire or use third parties or related organizations to solicit, process, or sell noncash


If “Yes,” describe in Part II.b


If the organization didn't report an amount in column (c) for a type of property for which column (a) is checked,33


describe in Part II.


31


32a


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule M (Form 990) 2021


DAA


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


(  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )Other 
Other  )(  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


( )Other 


items contributed
amounts reported on


 Attach to Form 990.
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DAA


Schedule M (Form 990) 2021


Part II Supplemental Information. Provide the information required by Part I, lines 30b, 32b, and 33, and whether 
Schedule M (Form 990) 2021 Page 2


or a combination of both. Also complete this part for any additional information.
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Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Employer identification numberName of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on(Form 990)
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 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC **-***9898


Form 990 - Organization's Mission


The mission of the FKOC is to provide homeless individuals and families


with the resources and opportunities by which to attain residential,


financial and personal stability and self-sufficiency. FKOC also provides


services to prevent individuals from becoming homeless.


Form 990, Part III, Line 4a - First Accomplishment


FKOC operates seven residential facilities providing 24-emergency shelter


beds for unaccompanied men; 96-transitional housing beds for unaccompanied


adults, families with children and pregnant women;  10 supportive housing


beds in two units for individuals and/or families with a


disability; and two residential facilities providing permanent housing


for up to forty-four (44) residents living with serious mental


illness.


All programs are designed to meet the unique and often complex


needs of men, women, children, victims of domestic violence, adults living


with mental illness and HIV+ individuals. Two hundred and seventy


(270) homeless persons resided in the FKOC housing program during fiscal


year 2022 consisting of 9% children; 45% women and 55% men. 95% of the


population served had established income at time of exit. 100% of all adult


clients received intensive case management and a vast array of supportive


services.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 11b - Organization's Process to Review Form 990


The 990 is reviewed and approved for filing by the Executive Committee and


650409898 04/10/2023 2:11 PM


DocuSign Envelope ID: DD7C04BB-5BC8-40E9-9A27-ED9A90B39984
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FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC **-***9898


ratified by the full governing board.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 12c - Enforcement of Conflicts Policy


Signed upon election to Board of Directors and recommitted annually.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 15a - Compensation Process for Top Official


Comparative data assimilated and reviewed annually by the Board's Executive


Committee


Form 990, Part VI, Line 19 - Governing Documents Disclosure Explanation


Governing documents, conflict of interest policy and financial statements


are made available to public upon request.


Form 990, Part IX, Line 24e - Other Expenses


Description


            Tot/Prog Service         Mgt & General           Fundraising


CLIENT SERVICES


             $      92,766          $           0          $           0


STIPENDS


             $      76,060          $           0          $           0


MAINTENANCE


             $      29,963          $           0          $           0


HOUSEHOLD SUPPLIES


             $      27,207          $           0          $           0


FEEDING PROGRAMS


             $      20,290          $           0          $           0


TELEPHONE EXPENSES
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Name of the organization Employer identification number
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.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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             $      12,928          $       6,840          $           0


ANTI DRUG RELAPSE PREVENT


             $      11,837          $           0          $           0


AUTO / VANOPERATING COSTS


             $       2,093          $       1,310          $           0


REGULATORY FEE


             $       3,279          $           0          $           0


HURRICANE CLEAN UP COSTS


             $       1,056          $       1,056          $           0


POSTAGE


             $         813          $         813          $           0


BANK CHARGES


             $         312          $         313          $           0


SECURITY AND SAFETY


             $         396          $           0          $           0


     Total


             $     279,000          $      10,332          $           0


Form 990, Part XI, Line 9 - Other Changes in Net Assets Explanation


ENDOWMENT CHANGE                                           $           0


Page 2 of 2


650409898 04/10/2023 2:11 PM


DocuSign Envelope ID: DD7C04BB-5BC8-40E9-9A27-ED9A90B39984







Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


R
 e


 v
 e


 n
 u


 e
E


 x
 p


 e
 n


 s
 e


 s


1.


2.


3.


4.


5.


6.


Total revenue. Add lines 1 through 11


14.


15.


16.


17.


Total expenses. Add lines 13 through 21  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


18.


19.


20.


21.


Program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues and assessments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets other than inventory . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) on sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Salaries, other compensation, and employee benefits  . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy, rent, utilities, and maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and Depletion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit).  Subtract line 22 from line 12


Total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Name Taxpayer Identification Number


Form 990


Differences20212020


Two Year Comparison Report 2020 & 2021
For calendar year 2021, or tax year beginning , ending


7.


8.


9.


10.


11.


12.


13.


22.


23.


24.


25. 25.


24.


23.


22.


13.


12.


11.


10.


9.


8.


7.


21.


20.


19.


18.


17.


16.


15.


14.


6.


5.


4.


3.


2.


1.


Total exempt revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


O
th


e
r 


In
fo


rm
a


ti
o


n


Proceeds from tax exempt bonds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government contributions and grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


26.


27.


28.28.


27.


26.


Other professional fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


29. 29.


Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


30. Number of voting members of governing body  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of independent voting members of governing body  . . .31.


32. Number of employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33. Number of volunteers 33.


32.


31.


30.


07/01/21 06/30/22


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC **-***9898


1,212,393 893,173 -319,220


748,306 706,214 -42,092
557,418 639,407 81,989


2,062 410 -1,652


2,520,179 2,239,204 -280,975


626,871 610,067 -16,804


10,415 7,914 -2,501
12,242 12,049 -193
34,306 36,268 1,962


1,680,855 1,784,426 103,571
2,364,689 2,450,724 86,035


155,490 -211,520 -367,010
2,520,179 2,239,204 -280,975


559,480 639,817 80,337
2,659,780 2,454,173 -205,607


391,452 397,365 5,913
2,268,328 2,056,808 -211,520
10 8
10 8
14 14


188 87
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Employer Identification NumberName


Form Tax Return History 2021990


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total exempt revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net Fund Balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20212020 202220192018


Fundraising revenue (income/loss)  . .


Gaming revenue (income/loss)  . . . . . .


Total revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Capital gain or loss  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . .


Other compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy costs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and depletion  . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of officers, etc.  . . . . . . .


2017


Program service revenue


FLORIDA KEYS OUTREACH COALITION,INC **-***9898


1,407,683


621,958
5,620
6,278


2,041,539


701,693
18,369
8,586
34,306


1,358,454
2,121,408
-79,869


2,041,539


633,856
2,525,493
417,255


2,108,238


1,276,842


641,275


3,218


1,921,335


709,305
11,317
8,885
34,378


1,310,245
2,074,130
-152,795


1,921,335


644,493
2,364,283
408,840


1,955,443


1,601,277


622,456


8,320


2,232,053


700,781
8,546
2,451
34,306


1,327,235
2,073,319
158,734


2,232,053


630,776
2,581,171
468,333


2,112,838


1,960,699


557,418


2,062


2,520,179


626,871
10,415
12,242
34,306


1,680,855
2,364,689
155,490


2,520,179


559,480
2,659,780
391,452


2,268,328


1,599,387


639,407


410


2,239,204


610,067
7,914
12,049
36,268


1,784,426
2,450,724
-211,520


2,239,204


639,817
2,454,173
397,365


2,056,808
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Form 990, Part IX, Line 11g - Other Fees for Service (Non-employee)


Total Program Management & Fund
Description Expenses Service General Raising


VOLUNTEER COSTS $         975 $         975 $            $            
     Total $         975 $         975 $           0 $           0


 


Form 990, Part IX, Line 24e - All Other Expenses


Total Program Management & Fund
Description Expenses Service General Raising


CLIENT SERVICES $      92,766 $      92,766 $            $            
STIPENDS 76,060 76,060
MAINTENANCE 29,963 29,963
HOUSEHOLD SUPPLIES 27,207 27,207
FEEDING PROGRAMS 20,290 20,290
TELEPHONE EXPENSES 19,768 12,928 6,840
ANTI DRUG RELAPSE PREVENT 11,837 11,837
AUTO / VANOPERATING COSTS 3,403 2,093 1,310
REGULATORY FEE 3,279 3,279
HURRICANE CLEAN UP COSTS 2,112 1,056 1,056
POSTAGE 1,626 813 813
BANK CHARGES 625 312 313
SECURITY AND SAFETY 396 396
     Total $     289,332 $     279,000 $      10,332 $           0
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Schedule A, Part II, Line 1(e)


Description Amount
GRANTS $     706,214
FUNDRAISING EVENTS
DONATED FACILITIES 795,692
INKIND CONTRIBUTIONS
DONATIONS AND OTHER INCOME 97,481
UNREALIZED GAIN ON INVESTMENTS
PPP loan forgiveness
     Total $   1,599,387


 


Schedule A, Part II, Line 12 - Current year


Description Amount
Program Service Revenue $     639,407
Taxable Interest on Savings and Temporary Cash Investments 410
     Total $     639,817


DocuSign Envelope ID: DD7C04BB-5BC8-40E9-9A27-ED9A90B39984





				2023-04-19T06:07:34-0700

		Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com









Suzanne
File Attachment
FKOC 2022 Form 990.pdf


	FY17 HSAB Funding Application
	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Instructions
	instructions

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Checklist
	checklist

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Board List
	board list

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB a
	compensation detail

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Clients & Services
	clients and services

	Joined
	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Program Budget
	program budget

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Agency Expenses
	agency expenses

	FY17 HSAB Agency Revenue
	agency revenue









	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Clients.Services.pdf
	clients and services

	budget.pdf
	program budget

	budget.pdf
	program budget

	Copy of FY17 HSAB Application Attachments.pdf
	agency expenses

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	FY18 HSAB Application-MASTER_pg15.pdf
	FY17 HSAB Funding Application
	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Instructions
	instructions

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Checklist
	checklist

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Board List
	board list

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB a
	compensation detail

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Clients & Services
	clients and services

	Joined
	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Program Budget
	program budget

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Agency Expenses
	agency expenses

	FY17 HSAB Agency Revenue
	agency revenue









	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Clients.Services.pdf
	clients and services

	budget.pdf
	program budget

	budget.pdf
	program budget

	Copy of FY17 HSAB Application Attachments.pdf
	agency expenses

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	FY19 HSAB Application-DRAFT03_page13.pdf
	FY17 HSAB Funding Application
	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Instructions
	instructions

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Checklist
	checklist

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Board List
	board list

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB a
	compensation detail

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Clients & Services
	clients and services

	Joined
	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Program Budget
	program budget

	Joined
	FY17 HSAB Agency Expenses
	agency expenses

	FY17 HSAB Agency Revenue
	agency revenue









	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Clients.Services.pdf
	clients and services

	budget.pdf
	program budget

	budget.pdf
	program budget

	Copy of FY17 HSAB Application Attachments.pdf
	agency expenses

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Blank Page
	Untitled
	Page 15 HSAB Funding Budget.pdf
	Sheet1

	Page 16 Agency Expenses.pdf
	Sheet1

	Page 16 Agency Expenses.pdf
	Sheet1

	Untitled


Sheet1

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

				Report Criteria:



										Organization(s):				MCHS CoC - HMIS

										Program(s):				All Programs

										Unsheltered Participation Service:				Street Outreach Engagement (352)



						All Households

								Households with at least one adult and one child  

																Sheltered								Unsheltered		Total

																ES				TH						

								Total numbers of households								0				0				4		4

								Total numbers of persons								0				0				17		17

								    Number of children (under age 18)								0				0				12		12

								    Number of young adults (age 18-24)								0				0				0		0

								    Number of adults (over age 24)								0				0				5		5

								Gender (adults and children)								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								Female								0				0				9		9

								Male								0				0				7		7

								Transgender								0				0				0		0

								A gender other than singularly female or male								0				0				0		0

								Questioning								0				0				0		0

								Ethnicity (adults and children)								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)								0				0				14		14

								Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)								0				0				3		3

								Race								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								White								0				0				14		14

								Black, African-American, or African								0				0				3		3

								Asian or Asian American								0				0				0		0

								American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous								0				0				0		0

								Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander								0				0				0		0

								Multiple Races								0				0				0		0

								Chronically Homeless								ES				TH				Unsheltered		Total

								Total number of households								0				N/A				0		0

								Total number of persons								0				N/A				0		0
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Sheet2

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

						Households without children

								Sheltered										Unsheltered		Total

								ES		TH				SH						

						Total numbers of households		0		0				0				181		181

						Total numbers of persons		0		0				0				192		192

						    Number of young adults (age 18-24)		0		0				0				5		5

						    Number of adults(over age 24)		0		0				0				187		187

						Gender		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Female		0		0				0				35		35

						Male		0		0				0				156		156

						Transgender		0		0				0				0		0

						A gender other than singularly female or male		0		0				0				1		1

						Questioning		0		0				0				0		0

						Ethnicity		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				151		151

						Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				34		34

						Race		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						White		0		0				0				177		177

						Black, African-American, or African		0		0				0				14		14

						Asian or Asian American		0		0				0				0		0

						American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous		0		0				0				0		0

						Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander		0		0				0				0		0

						Multiple Races		0		0				0				1		1

						Chronically Homeless		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Total number of persons		0		N/A				0				17		17
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Sheet3

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

						Households with only children (under age 18)

								Sheltered										Unsheltered		Total

								ES		TH				SH						

						Total numbers of households		0		0				0				1		1

						          Total Number of children (under age 18)		0		0				0				1		1

						Gender		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Female		0		0				0				0		0

						Male		0		0				0				1		1

						Transgender		0		0				0				0		0

						A gender other than singularly female or male		0		0				0				0		0

						Questioning		0		0				0				0		0

						Ethnicity		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				0		0

						Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)		0		0				0				1		1

						Race		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						White		0		0				0				1		1

						Black, African-American, or African		0		0				0				0		0

						Asian or Asian American		0		0				0				0		0

						American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous		0		0				0				0		0

						Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander		0		0				0				0		0

						Multiple Races		0		0				0				0		0

						Chronically Homeless		ES		TH				SH				Unsheltered		Total

						Total number of persons		0		N/A				0				0		0
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Sheet4

				HUD Point-in-Time (PIT) Count

				DSU 2022

				For the night of Tuesday, January 31, 2023

						Veteran Households Only



										Veteran Households with at least one adult and one child  

																		Sheltered																		Unsheltered								Total

																		ES										TH																

										Total numbers of households								0										0								1								1

										Total numbers of persons								0										0								8								8

										Total number of veterans								0										0								1								1

										Gender (Veteran Only)								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										Female								0										0								0								0

										Male								0										0								1								1

										Transgender								0										0								0								0

										A gender other than singularly female or male								0										0								0								0

										Questioning								0										0								0								0

										Ethnicity (Veteran Only)								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)								0										0								1								1

										Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)								0										0								0								0

										Race (Veteran Only)								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										White								0										0								1								1

										Black, African-American, or African								0										0								0								0

										Asian or Asian American								0										0								0								0

										American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous								0										0								0								0

										Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander								0										0								0								0

										Multiple Races								0										0								0								0

										Chronically Homeless								ES										TH								Unsheltered								Total

										Total number of households								0										N/A								0								0

										Total number of persons								0										N/A								0								0



										Veteran Households without Children

														Sheltered																										Unsheltered						Total

														ES								TH										SH														

										Total numbers of households				0								0										0								12						12

										Total numbers of persons				0								0										0								12						12

										Total number of veterans				0								0										0								12						12

										Gender (Veteran Only)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Female				0								0										0								0						0

										Male				0								0										0								12						12

										Transgender				0								0										0								0						0

										A gender other than singularly female or male				0								0										0								0						0

										Questioning				0								0										0								0						0

										Ethnicity (Veteran Only)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								9						9

										Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								3						3

										Race (Veteran Only)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										White				0								0										0								9						9

										Black, African-American, or African				0								0										0								2						2

										Asian or Asian American				0								0										0								0						0

										American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous				0								0										0								0						0

										Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander				0								0										0								0						0

										Multiple Races				0								0										0								1						1

										Chronically Homeless				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Total number of persons				0								N/A										0								2						2

				Youth Households



										Unaccompanied Youth Households

														Sheltered																										Unsheltered						Total

														ES								TH										SH														

										Total number of unaccompanied youth households				0								0										0								6						6

										Total number of unaccompanied youth				0								0										0								6						6

										           Number of unaccompanied youth 
           (under age 18)				0								0										0								1						1

										           Number of unaccompanied youth 
           (age 18 and 24)				0								0										0								5						5

										Gender (unaccompanied youth)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Female				0								0										0								1						1

										Male				0								0										0								5						5

										Transgender				0								0										0								0						0

										A gender other than singularly female or male				0								0										0								0						0

										Questioning				0								0										0								0						0

										Ethnicity  (unaccompanied youth)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								5						5

										Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)				0								0										0								1						1

										Race  (unaccompanied youth)				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										White				0								0										0								3						3

										Black, African-American, or African				0								0										0								3						3

										Asian or Asian American				0								0										0								0						0

										American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous				0								0										0								0						0

										Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander				0								0										0								0						0

										Multiple Races				0								0										0								0						0

										Chronically Homeless				ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered						Total

										Total number of persons				0								N/A										0								0						0

												Parenting Youth Households

																Sheltered																						Unsheltered										Total

																ES										TH																						

												Total number of parenting youth households				0										0												0										0

												Total number of persons in parenting youth households				0										0												0										0

												Total Parenting Youth				0										0												0										0

												Total Children in Parenting Youth Households				0										0												0										0

												    Number of parenting youth under age 18				0										0												0										0

												        Children in households with parenting youth
        under age 18				0										0												0										0

												    Number of parenting youth age 18 to 24				0										0												0										0

												        Children in households with parenting youth
        age 18 to 24				0										0												0										0

												Gender (youth parents only)				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												Female				0										0												0										0

												Male				0										0												0										0

												Transgender				0										0												0										0

												A gender other than singularly female or male				0										0												0										0

												Questioning				0										0												0										0

												Ethnicity  (youth parents only)				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												Non-Hispanic / Non-Latin(a)(o)(x)				0										0												0										0

												Hispanic / Latin(a)(o)(x)				0										0												0										0

												Race  (youth parents only)				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												White				0										0												0										0

												Black, African-American, or African				0										0												0										0

												Asian or Asian American				0										0												0										0

												American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous				0										0												0										0

												Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander				0										0												0										0

												Multiple Races				0										0												0										0

												Chronically Homeless				ES										TH												Unsheltered										Total

												Total number of households				0										N/A												0										0

												Total number of persons				0										N/A												0										0





								Additional Homeless Populations



																Sheltered																										

																ES								TH										SH								Unsheltered

												Adults with a Serious Mental Illness				0								0										0								12

												Adults with a Substance Use Disorder				0								0										0								14

												Adults with HIV/AIDS				0								0										0								1

												Adult Survivors of Domestic Violence (optional)				0								0										0								0
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	Text41: FKOC has been operating in MC for over 30 years and is the largest homeless service provider with offices in the Upper Keys and Key West.  We provide a continuum of services from intervention & prevention, housing related services and a continuum of housing including rapid re-housing, emergency shelter, transitional housing and permanent supportive housing for individuals and families. FKOC operates the only permanent supportive housing for adults with a mental health diagnosis and recently hired a new Program Manager. FKOC operates the Loaves & Fish food pantry co-located at the William Neece Center.
 
The Neece Center, our emergency shelter, recently had a change in management, the building was painted and completely renovated.   The Neece Center mortgage was paid in full this month.  The Loaves & Fish food pantry co-located at the Neece Center was overhauled including new signage.
 
In the Upper Keys, we partner with the Ocean Reef Community Foundation to provide homeless prevention services allowing our Prevention Case Manager to assist 45 households obtain and/or maintain housing with on-going case management services. We also have a partnership with SE Episcopal Charities to provide food and other basic needs (dental, medical, work related activities, utility and rental assistance). FKOC staff was not only instrumental in the development of the Upper Keys Community Resource Council (UKCRC) but also Chairs the committee. 
 
FKOC has been building partnerships throughout the County for years and played an integral role in the development of the MC CoC years ago.  We have a partnership with the Guidance Care Center to house their clients throughout the year. We collaborate with other housing service providers to reduce duplication of services. The UW of Collier & the Keys  is also a partner to provide basic need services that are unfunded by any other source.  Our Client Services Coordinator is very active in the COAD to assist those affected by a disaster. As part of the MC Continuum of Care, Jeanette McLernon, is chair of the Poinciana Committee. This group of housing service providers updates the members on housing vacancies, potential needs including property management, parking, and client services.
 
We have maintained a reduction in expenses related related to maintenance since the hiring of a Maintenance Supervisor two years ago. Recently, we received a very large donation of furniture from the US Navy that enabled us to refurnish all housing units and improve the quality of life for our residents.  
 
Our Board of Directors and staff are committed to its mission. This drives us to continue to address and meet the current needs in our community while collaborating with community partners.
 
FKOC is committed to providing quality, cost efficient, effective homeless prevention and intervention services in addition to our housing programs.
	Text42: The mission of the Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, Inc. is to provide homeless individuals and families with the resources and opportunities by which to attain residential, financial and personal stability and self-sufficiency. The FKOC further seeks to address the underlying causes of homelessness and work toward its elimination in Monroe County, Florida.
	Text44: Case management and essential services will be funded to support FKOC's Emergency Shelter, Rapid Rehousing, Transitional Housing, and Permanent Supportive Housing Programs for  formerly homeless individuals & families as well as assistance to support the Loaves & Fish food pantry co-located at the Neece Center (emergency shelter).

Homelessness Prevention services include but not limited to case management, outreach, and referral services to individuals and families seeking assistance including housing stabilization, utility assistance, prescription assistance, medical/dental co-pay assistance, clothing, groceries, transportation assistance.
	Physical Address: 3154 Northside Dr., Suite 201, Key West, FL 33040
	Mailing Address: P.O.Box 4767
	City State Zip: Key West, FL 33041
	Phone: 3052938189
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	Text3: 
	Text6: What changed?
	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: FKOC addresses the problems of homelessness and its underlying causes that include poverty, hunger, substance abuse, domestic violence,  and serious mental illness.  
FKOC's Homeless Prevention Program has had a major impact in preventing homelessness from occurring by assisting the working poor and elderly of our community (both in the Lower and Upper Keys) who struggle to maintain housing and meet their basic needs-which has become increasingly difficult for many in MC.
FKOC provides not only financial aid, but case management to those on the verge of homelessness to create self-sufficiency and long-term stability.  
FKOC recognizes that prevention and intervention services will not be able to assist all in need; many working to exit homelessness will need shelter for an extended time to achieve the financial means to secure and maintain housing.  
FKOC has responded to the unexpected crises that have impacted our county over the last several years and most recently Hurricane Ian and the Flagler Fire.  FKOC is an active member of newest formed group: COAD.
We believe our ability to adapt in times of great need is one of our greatest strengths. 

	Text69: FKOC's target population based on those served with Prevention and Residential services from 4/1/22-3/31/23:
Unduplicated total of individuals served: 984              # of Males:   510     # of Females: 473   1 client refused 
Lower Keys: 943
Upper Keys:    41
At or below Federal poverty level: 776
At or below 200% poverty level:      187
At or below 250% poverty level:        21
Race/Ethnicity: 4 Asian,  188 Black/African, 790 White, 2 refused, 691 Non-Hispanic, 285 Hispanic, 8 refused
Age:  55 Infants/preschool, 193 school age, 623 adults, 113 seniors
	Text68: Clients are referred by all Human & Mental Health service providers in MC including: MC CoC, other homeless service providers, mental health providers, MC Social Services, other nonprofits, law enforcement, MC Detention Center, courts, churches, hospitals/clinics, street outreach workers, KOTS, MC Schools, daycare facilities, KWHA, United Way, food pantries, landlords.  FKOC accepts self-referrals. 
	Text67: FKOC applicants are assessed at intake via the Coordinated Assessment System to ensure the neediest are given priority and to determine the appropriate housing type.   
Clients receiving prevention services must demonstrate a financial need, provide documentation of living expenses, complete an in-depth budget review, and develop a plan to avoid future need.   Clients unwilling to complete this process are not eligible for prevention services.   All applicants for shelter services must be in MC at time of referral/request for housing and pass a background check.  Residents of FKOC Housing Programs complete an individual plan of action, provide ongoing documentation of income, and show progress towards the goal of being able to obtain and maintain affordable housing independent of FKOC.   
	Text65: Admin Office:  Monday- Friday 8am-5pm, Loaves & Fish Food Pantry: 7 days a week 9am-6pm.
HSAB funds support our facilities:  Rossell Center for Women, Neece Center for Homeless Recovery, the Sun Houses, Peacock Permanent Supportive Housing all programs are open between 9am – 5pm Monday thru Friday.  Upper Keys Outreach Program: Monday-Friday 9am-5pm.   Evening & Weekend Hours added as needed. There is FKOC staff on-call 24 hrs a day.
All locations are operating in addition to services being provided on-line and by phone.  
	19info: What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
	Text64: (Response not required if applying for $5,000 or less)

Many of our residential facilities at Poinciana are being affected not only by termite damage and old cast iron plumbing but normal wear and tear due to the high volume of residents we house. We have been in the process of repairing 1 unit at a time.  

We are also in the process of a 3 year plan to tear down and rebuild our transitional housing units and working with partners for the funding of this project.  The MC Continuum of Care, the City and KWHA have approved this project.
	Text234: (Response not required if applying for $5,000 or less)

Annual Point In Time survey


	Text441: (Response not required if applying for $5,000 or less)

The causes of homelessness in MC: 
*lack of affordable housing 
*homes being sold at high prices because of the market, rental properties are being used as vacation rentals        leaving the working poor no where to go.
*high rents throughout the Keys
*increase in cost for gas, food, utilities and other basic needs
*high cost of living complicated by other factors such as poverty, addiction, mental illness, domestic violence, under employment, physical illness or disability and family break-ups. 
	Text63: Staff recruitment and retention has been a challenge in the Keys for many agencies including FKOC.  In December 2022, we had a senior member of our staff pass away, in March of 2023 two program managers submitted notice of resignation and/or retirement for the end of April.  The Program Manager and Assistant Program Manager positions at the Neece Center were filled immediately. For the other Program Manager positions, we advertised these positions and conducted one interview with a potential candidate.  In the meanwhile, the Client Services Coordinator is filling in with the support of another staff member and volunteers.

FKOC will continue to advertise to recruit staff and will utilize volunteers and current part time staff to fill in the 
gaps until the positions are filled. The Executive Director will also provide support to the programs as needed.



	Text62: 1 formerly homeless on the Board
1 formerly homeless on staff
several volunteers (between 9 and 16 at any given time)
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: Yes, MC CoC, DCF, and HUD.  FKOC provides an update monthly to the MC CoC who monitors both HUD and DCF. We also are monitored directly by both DCF and HUD annually and/or more often if needed. 
	hours of program service were contributed by: 16361
	volunteers in the last year: 87
	Text60: No
	Text59: Emergency Shelter:  65% will transition to TH, 100% will be drug/alcohol tested weekly, 90% will increase skills and/or income

Transitional Housing:  70% will exit to Permanent Housing, 100% of adult residents will participate in Life Skills,
100% of adult residents will be drug/alcohol tested at least 1 x per month

Permanent Housing:  100% of residents will receive case management at least 1 x per month and drug/alcohol tested 1 x per month.

Peacock PSH:  100% of residents will receive case management at least 1 x per month, 100% will be drug/alcohol testing 1 x per month,  75% of new residents will remain housed for at least 6 months.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: FKOC uses a web based Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) as required by the MC COC to capture data, demographics and generate reports for our Federal and State funders. However, we also use HMIS to generate reports throughout the month to monitor data accuracy, bed utilization, services provided and monitor progress.

For internal auditing of records, we utilize MCSO website, the National Sex Offender Registry and the State of Florida website to search arrest records.

FKOC's Program Managers submit monthly reports to the Client Services Coordinator and Executive Director to ensure goals are being met, services are being provided, individuals are transitioning through the system and we're maintaining drug and alcohol free programs.
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	Text56: Yes, all HSAB funds awarded in FY2022 were spent.



Yes, all HSAB funds awarded in FY2023 will be spent.
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	Text93: 
	lose: Choice1
	Text85: HSAB funds were used to leverage state funding from the Florida Department of Children and Family Services.
	Text86: 130433
	Text87: Direct prevention service and prevention case management.  FKOC also utilizes funds for operating expenses in Emergency and Transitional Housing.
	rb1: funded1
	ServiceRow8: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: Homelessness Prevention Services Include:  case management, rent & utility assistance, transportation for work related activities, medical & social service appointments (as needed), family reunification, prescription assistance, medical & dental co-pays, treatment & diagnostic testing, personal care & hygiene items, clothing for employment, food, hotel/motel vouchers when emergency shelter is not available, appropriate, or accessible, minor car repairs for work, and assistance accessing mainstream benefits & community services, obtaining FL Identification, and financial counseling.   

Shelter & Supportive Housing Services Include:  case management, temporary & permanent housing, sober living environment, individual service plan, life skills sessions, employment search services, access to mainstream benefits & community based services, food, clothing, transportation to medical services, work, and recovery support meetings, financial counseling & financial management workshops, computer usage, legal services presentations, mediation sessions, health care advocacy, and education counseling.  

Loaves & Fish Food Pantry services Include:  emergency food supply of 3 days per person in household, access to diapers & personal hygiene items, meals to residents in FKOC housing programs to supplement food stamps, and grocery gift cards when special diet requirements are documented.
	Text31: FKOC has established offices in the Upper Keys and Key West allowing us to provide county wide services with physical offices and regular office hours in both areas which is a critical part of offering county wide services.   FKOC provides a continuum of housing related services including prevention, sober living environment in our Emergency & Transitional Shelter Services for single men, single women, families, individuals with disabilities and multi-generational family sheltering.   
We are the only Permanent Supportive Housing provider for Adults with Mental Illness in Monroe County.  FKOC works with various mental health partners and  maintains a lengthy wait list.
	Text34: FKOC partners with the Guidance Care Ctr. to provide beds for those engaged in the ORP program. As well as, those receiving receiving mental health care who are homeless. Referrals are made to Peacock Apts.

AH of Monroe, City of Key West and FKOC have partnered to increase number of beds for transitional housing and subsidized permanent supportive housing via a new initiative.  We also have been collaborating to have clients exiting shelter enter AH's Permanent Housing Programs.

KAIR, Catholic Charities & FKOC work together to coordinate Intervention & Prevention services in the Middle & Upper Keys.

St. Peter's Episcopal Church & Coral Isles Church -FKOC provides a satellite food pantry at St. Peter's and our Upper Keys office is co-located at Coral Isles Church.  St. Paul's Episcopal Church in KW for our food pantry.

FKOC coordinates services with Salvation Army, Catholic Charities, KWHA, DAS, Samuel's House, GCC and the MC CoC to ensure individuals & families are housed without duplication of services.

FKOC coordinates with dePoo for mental health services and DAS for victims of abuse. FKOC is a member in good standing with the MC Continuum of Care for Homeless Services and was a founding  member in its inception and actively participates in coordinating services throughout Monroe County.

*FKOC participates in the recently developed COAD to assist victims of disaster and to provide and coordinate services throughout Monroe County.
	Text66: FKOC is currently working with the City of KW and AH of Monroe in developing a new project located at Poinciana to replace existing buildings for Transitional and Workforce Housing. On 3/30/23, a community meeting was held to announce the development plan and receive input from the community.
FKOC was a founding member of the MC CoC for Homeless Services and continues to be active in its ongoing efforts to coordinate services throughout MC. FKOC's Executive Director sits on the Board of Directors of the MC COC and Chairs the Poinciana Committee.  Other FKOC staff participate in subcommittees of MC COC.  Through the MC COC, FKOC utilizes ClientTrack homeless management information system to track services and outcomes. This system allows us to track client services from all participating agencies to reduce duplication of services.
FKOC was instrumental in creating the UKCRC to better represent the needs in the Upper Keys
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	Position TitleRow1: Executive Director (80%)
	FTESRow1: 1
	SalariesRow1: 72000
	Benefits PackageRow1: 17837
	FTESRow1_2: 1
	SalariesRow1_2: 61904
	Benefits PackageRow1_2: 16552
	P or ARow1: A
	Position TitleRow2: Executive Director (20%)
	FTESRow2: 0
	SalariesRow2: 8000
	Benefits PackageRow2: 4459
	FTESRow2_2: 0
	SalariesRow2_2: 15476
	Benefits PackageRow2_2: 5131
	P or ARow2: P
	Position TitleRow3: Business Manager (90%)
	FTESRow3: 1
	SalariesRow3: 52200
	Benefits PackageRow3: 20066
	FTESRow3_2: 1
	SalariesRow3_2: 50643
	Benefits PackageRow3_2: 19641
	P or ARow3: A
	Position TitleRow4: Business Manager (10%)
	FTESRow4: 0
	SalariesRow4: 5800
	Benefits PackageRow4: 2230
	FTESRow4_2: 0
	SalariesRow4_2: 5627
	Benefits PackageRow4_2: 2182
	P or ARow4: P
	Position TitleRow5: Client Services Coordinator (90%)
	FTESRow5: 1
	SalariesRow5: 49500
	Benefits PackageRow5: 12393
	FTESRow5_2: 1
	SalariesRow5_2: 47740
	Benefits PackageRow5_2: 11681
	P or ARow5: A
	Position TitleRow6: Client Services Coordinator (10%)
	FTESRow6: 0
	SalariesRow6: 5500
	Benefits PackageRow6: 1377
	FTESRow6_2: 0
	SalariesRow6_2: 5304
	Benefits PackageRow6_2: 1568
	P or ARow6: P
	Position TitleRow7: Neece Program Manager
	FTESRow7: 1
	SalariesRow7: 45000
	Benefits PackageRow7: 13159
	FTESRow7_2: 1
	SalariesRow7_2: 39500
	Benefits PackageRow7_2: 3992
	P or ARow7: P
	Position TitleRow8: Neece Program Asst
	FTESRow8: .5
	SalariesRow8: 26208
	Benefits PackageRow8: 7000
	FTESRow8_2: .5
	SalariesRow8_2: 5023
	Benefits PackageRow8_2: 24
	P or ARow8: P
	Position TitleRow9: Peacock Program Manager
	FTESRow9: 1
	SalariesRow9: 48000
	Benefits PackageRow9: 13800
	FTESRow9_2: 1
	SalariesRow9_2: 22136
	Benefits PackageRow9_2: 4620
	P or ARow9: P
	Position TitleRow10: Peacock Program Assistant
	FTESRow10: .8
	SalariesRow10: 26622
	Benefits PackageRow10: 263
	FTESRow10_2: .8
	SalariesRow10_2: 25280
	Benefits PackageRow10_2: 253
	P or ARow10: P
	Position TitleRow11: Peacock Asst. Manager
	FTESRow11: .5
	SalariesRow11: 17667
	Benefits PackageRow11: 6000
	FTESRow11_2: .5
	SalariesRow11_2: 7531
	Benefits PackageRow11_2: 0
	P or ARow11: P
	Position TitleRow12: Men's Program Manager
	FTESRow12: 1
	SalariesRow12: 48780
	Benefits PackageRow12: 22140
	FTESRow12_2: 1
	SalariesRow12_2: 24346
	Benefits PackageRow12_2: 10578
	P or ARow12: P
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	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: These funds will be utilized to support all Case Management services, Prevention services, Life Skills training, medication monitoring, medical and mental health advocacy, insurance and utilities for our residential facilities.



No HSAB funds are used for administration.
	Email: jmclernon@fkoc.org
	Contact: Jeanette McLernon
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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